
I 3-MED-0;>-0/3? 
cil8')-0d. 

~:tf30359 

I-. 0-
zO "' w~ 0.. :::::e< 
>-0 

~ om 
-1(1) 
O..z ::::r 
:::!Eo w- :z: w~ -I--' -, 
~w =:r 
<no:: cs ...... 

Sheila.Farthing
Typewritten Text
________________K#30439



; 
. , 
' , 

' , 

' , 
' , 

' ' 
" , 
J 

" ' 
" ,, 

, 
' , 
~ 

4 

"'> , 
"' ,, 
~ 

' 

13-ME o-o.;i -o 13? 

YATfWOYMENT (it8') -0~ 
T <*7ilNTS 'f, * 3035 9 

ARTICLE 201q Ji.N fLI AM 9: 38 PAGE(S) 

II 

111 

IV 

v 
VI 

VII 

VIII 

IX 

x 

XI 

XII 

XIII 

XIV 

xv 

Recognition Agreement and Statement of 
Negotiations Procedures........................................ 1 
Drug Free Workplace .. . .. . .. .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. .. . .. .. . .. .. . .. . 8 

Resident Educator Program . .. .. . ... ... .. . .. . . . .. .. . .. .. . .. . . 9 

District Mentor Program ......................................... 11 
Evaluation of Performance .................................... 13 
Grievance Procedure ............................................ 26 

Individual Small Group Instructors (ISGI) .............. 34 
Insurances ............................................................. 36 

Labor Management Committee ............................. 45 
Leaves ................................................................... 46 

Assault Leave ................................... 46 

Child Care Leave .............................. 47 
Family Medical Leave ...................... 48 

Sick Leave ....................................... 49 

Special Leave ................................... 52 

Discretionary Leave .......................... 54 

Other ................................................ 55 
Length of School YearfTeacher Work Day 

& Teacher Responsibilities ..................................... 55 

~DC ...................................................................... ~ 

Payroll Deductions ................................................. 65 

Printing of Contract ................................................ 66 

Professional Development ..................................... 67 



XVI Reduction in Force ................................................. 67 
XVII Salary ..................................................................... 74 

XVII I School Based Decision Making/Education Option . 90 

XIX Severance Pay ....................................................... 90 

XX Smoke Free Environment.. ..................................... 92 

XXI STRS Pick-Up ........................................................ 92 

XXll Transfers ................................................................ 93 

XXlll Travel ..................................................................... 95 

XXIV Tuition-Free Attendance ......................................... 95 

XXV Unit System for Part-time Teachers ....................... 96 

XXVI Vacancies ............................................................... 97 

XXVll Effect & Validity of Agreement. ............................... 98 

XXVll I Mileage ................................................................. 100 

XXIX Payroll Calendar/Direct Deposit ........................... 100 
XXX Association Rights ................................................ 101 

Comprehensive Collaborative Agreement Renewal. ....... 103 

ii 

( 

( 

< 

c 
( 

( 

~ 
• 
' 

' ' 
• 
' 
c 
~ 

c: 
~-

''" " 

-------------------·--



' ' 

, 

' ' 

----

ARTICLE I - RECOGNITION AGREEMENT AND 
STATEMENT OF NEGOTIOATIONS PROCEDURES 

A. Agreement 

The recognition herein referred to constitutes an agreement 
between the Board of Education of the North Canton City 
School District (hereinafter referred to as Board) and the 
North Canton Education Association (hereinafter referred to 
as Association) to negotiate all matters pertaining to wages, 
hours, terms and other conditions of employment and the 
continuation, modification, or deletion of an existing provision 
of this collective bargaining agreement. 

B. Recognition 

The Board does hereby recognize the Association as the 
sole and exclusive negotiating agent for all certificated 
employees, including Individual Small Group Instructors 
(ISGI), non-school licensed Nurse, Psychologist's Aide and 
School Nurse, except ( 1) those paid according to the 
administrators' salary schedule and assigned to a position 
for which an administrative certificate is required, (2) those 
paid hourly rates (except ISGls), (3) those paid per diem 

rates, (4) Director of Computer Services, (5) Gifted/Talented 

Supervisor, (6) Instructional Supervisor, (7) Athletic Director/ 
Supervisor, (8) Technology Integration Specialist and (9) 

Media Services Supervisor. This recognition shall continue in 
effect unless the Association's representation is successfully 
challenged under law. Teachers are all certified employees 

who are not ISGls. 
1 



C. Principles 

1. Right to Join or Not to Join 

It is agreed that certificated personnel have the right 
to join or not to join the Association. Membership shall 
not be a prerequisite for employment or continuation 
of employment of any employee. 

2. Rights of Minorities and Individuals 

It is mutually agreed that in the application of the C 

Agreement, neither the Board nor the Association will ( 
discriminate in any manner prohibited by law between ( 
or among any employees of the Board because of ( 

race, religion, sex, age, national origin, marital status, c 
handicap, or being a veteran. The foregoing c 
provisions shall be effective in accordance with the ( 
applicable provisions of federal and state law. ( 

D. Board of Education Rights 

1. The Board hereby retains and reserves unto itself, 

without limitations, all powers, rights, authority, duties, 

and responsibilities conferred upon and vested in it by 

the laws and the Constitution of the State of Ohio, and 

of the United States, including, but without limiting the 
generality of the foregoing, all of the rights identified in 

Section 4117 .08 of the Ohio Revised Code. These 

include: 

2 

• 
' 
• 
' 
< 
~' 

' 
(' 

' 
,. 
' 
c: 
c ,, 
e:i 



, 

' ' 

' , 

• , 

·~ 

' 
) 

a. determine matters of inherent managerial 
policy, which include, but are not limited to areas 
of discretion or policy such as the functions and 
programs of the Board, standards of school 
services, its overall budget, utilization of 
technology, and the School District organizational 
structure; 

b. direct, supervise, evaluate and hire employees; 

c. maintain and improve the efficiency and 
effectiveness of Board operations; 

d. determine the overall methods, process, means, 
or personnel by which school district operations 
are to be conducted, including the opening and 
closing of buildings, the hours such buildings are 
open, student assignments, and the purchasing 
and distribution of all Board-owned equipment. 

e. suspend, terminate, lay off, transfer, assign, 
schedule, promote, or retain employees; 

f. determine the adequacy of the work force; 

g. determine the overall mission of the School 
District, including the establishment of curriculum, 
special programs, athletic, recreational and social 
events for students. 

h. effectively manage the work force, including the 
determination of building schedules, hours of 

operations, and the duties, responsibilities and 

assignments of staff members. 

i. take actions to carry out the mission of the 

School District. 

3 



2. The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, 
authority, duties and responsibilities, the adoption of 
policies, rules and regulations and practices in 
furtherance thereof, and the use of judgment and 

discretion in connection therewith shall be limited only 
by the specific and express terms of this contract and 
Ohio statutes, and then only to the extent such 
specific and express terms hereof are in conformance 

with the Constitution and laws of the State of Ohio 
and the rules and regulations promulgated by the 
Ohio State Board of Education and the Constitution 
and laws of the United States. 

The management rights set forth above shall not be 
subject to the arbitration procedure or otherwise 
except to the extent that they are limited by specific 
provisions of this Agreement. Failure to exercise a 
right or exercising it in a particular way shall not be 
deemed a waiver of any management right. 

3. Failure to fill any vacancy shall not be considered a 
change in terms or conditions of employment. 

E. Procedures for Conducting Negotiations 

1. Negotiating Teams: The Board's designated 
negotiating team shall meet with the negotiating team 
designated by the Association for the purpose of 
discussion and reaching mutually satisfactory 
agreements. 

4 

, 

( 

( 

( 

e 

• 
, 
( 

c 
( 

( 

-------------------------·-



ff 

' J 

' 
' 

2. Team Members: Each negotiation team shall have 
no more than six (6) members. 

3. Observers: The parties may each have up to two 
(2) observers. 

4. Opening Negotiations: A written request to begin 
negotiations may be submitted by the Association to 
the Board or by the Board to the Association. A 
mutually acceptable meeting date shall be set within 
five (5) school days of the request. In any given 
school year, such request shall be made on or before 
March 1. The team requesting that negotiations be 
opened shall, at the first meeting, specify in writing all 
issues proposed for discussion. The other team shall, 
no later than the second meeting, submit all additional 
issues upon which it wishes to negotiate. No new 
items may be added except by mutual consent of both 
parties. All necessary subsequent meetings shall be 
called at times mutually agreed upon by both teams. 

5. Negotiation Procedures: The Board's designated 
negotiating team shall meet at mutually agreed upon 

places and times with the Association's negotiating 

team for the purpose of effecting a free exchange of 

facts, opinions, proposals, and counter-proposals in 

an effort to reach mutual understanding and 

agreement. Both teams agree to conduct such 
negotiations in good faith and to deal openly and fairly 

with each other on all matters. Following the initial 
meeting as described in item E. 4. above, such 

5 



additional meetings shall be held as the teams may 
require to reach an agreement on the issues. 
Meetings shall not exceed three (3) hours and shall 
be held at a time other than the regular school day, 
except by mutual consent of the negotiating teams. 

6. Exchange of Information: Both teams and/or the 
Superintendent shall furnish each other, upon 
reasonable request, available information pertinent to 
the subject(s) under consideration. 

7. Caucus Sessions: Caucus sessions shall be held 
at the request of either team. 

8. Consultants: The teams may call upon consultants 
to assist in preparing for negotiations and to advise 
them during negotiating sessions. The expense of 
such consultants shall be borne by the party 
requesting them. 

9. News Releases: From the time bargaining begins 
until the mediation reaches an impasse any releases 

to the news media shall be jointly issued. Interim 

progress reports may be made to the Board and the 

Association by their respective negotiating team 

chairmen. 

10. Reaching Agreement: Tentative agreement on 
negotiated items shall be reduced to writing and 
initialed by the representatives of each team, but such 
initialing shall not be construed as final agreement. 

6 

c 
c 

< 
( 

( 

c 
I' 
' ,, 
' 

( 

c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c: 
c 
c 
•:~ 



' , 

' 
' 

' , 

, 

' ; 

' 

"Tentative," as used herein, shall have the meaning 
ascribed by Webster's Third New International 
Dictionary. When consensus is reached covering the 
areas under discussion, the proposed agreement 
shall be reduced to writing, entitled Tentative 
Negotiated Agreement between North Canton 
Education Association and Board of Education of 
North Canton City School District. and submitted to 
the Association and the Board, respectively, for 
approval. Following approval by the Association and 
adoption by the Board, the agreement becomes 
binding on both the Association and the Board. 

11. Resolving Differences: If at any point in the 
negotiations, the parties to this agreement fail to 
reach a mutual understanding regarding matters 
related to wages, hours, terms and other conditions of 
employment and the continuation, modification, or 
deletion of an existing condition of this agreement, 
and the deadlock arising cannot be resolved by the 
efforts of the Board and the Association alone, either 
party may declare that an impasse exists and the 
following procedure shall be implemented: 

(a) Within three days of the declaration of 

impasse, either party may request the services of 

the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Services to 

mediate the dispute. 

This alternate dispute resolution procedure shall 
supercede and replace all statutory dispute 

7 



resolution procedure in 4117. ORC. The State 
Employment Relations Board shall have no 
authority to alter, modify or replace the parties 
mutually agreed to procedure. 

The Association retains its right to strike under the 
procedures contained in 4117 ORC. 

(b) No public employee shall strike during the term 
or extended term of this collective bargaining 
agreement or during the pendency of the 
settlement procedures of this contract. 

12. The procedures for conducting negotiations may 
be modified by mutual agreement of the parties. 

ARTICLE II - DRUG FREE WORKPLACE 

A. The Board may suspend with pay, pending the outcome 
of any investigation and/or trial, an individual accused of a 
drug-related offense. 

B. The conviction, guilty, or no contest plea of an individual 
for possession and/or use, unlawfully manufacturing, 
distributing and/or dispensing any controlled substance as 
defined in federal and state law while engaged in work or in 
the workplace shall be sufficient grounds for termination of 
employment. 

8 

I 

( 

« 
( 

( 

c 
( 

< ,. 
' 

,. 
' 
c 



, , 
' ; 

, 
• 

' • 

ARTICLE Ill - RESIDENT EDUCATOR PROGRAM 

Purpose: 

The Resident Educator Program is a four-year induction 
system of support and mentoring for teachers licensed after 
2011-2012. Successful completion of the residency program 
is required to qualify for a five-year professional educator 
license. 

Procedure: 

Selection of Mentors -

Mentors shall meet all of the following qualifications: 

1. Mentors must hold a five-year Professional License. 
2. Mentors must have five years of teaching experience. 
3. Mentors must have recent classroom experience 

within the last five years. 
4. Mentors must have participated in ODE Resident 

Educator Mentor Training. 

Assignment of Mentors -

1. Mentor positions shall be advertised to all qualified 
staff. 

2. Applications should be submitted to district Lead 
Professional Educator. 

3. Mentors shall have the certification/experience and/or 
subject/level taught to match, as nearly as possible, 
that of the teacher to be mentored. 

9 



4. All applicants shall be notified of selections within a 
reasonable period of time. 

5. Mentor positions shall be voluntary. 

Provisions for Mentors -

1. Mentors shall receive training to prepare them for the 
task of mentoring. 

2. Mentors shall receive support from the Lead 
Professional Educator. 

3. With Lead Professional Educator approval, 
substitutes shall be provided on an as-needed basis 
for mentor to perform duties. 

4. Mentors shall keep a detailed log of subjects covered 
and hours spent with the Resident Educator. 

5. Mentors shall receive a stipend of $25 per hour to a 
maximum of 40 hours mentoring per year, per 
Resident Educator. 

Restrictions of Mentors - • 

1. No mentor teacher shall participate in any OTES 
formal or informal evaluation of their assigned 
Resident Educator. 

2. No mentor shall be requested or directed to make any 
recommendation regarding the continued employment 
of the Resident Educator. 

3. Communication between Resident Educator and 
mentor must be confidential. 

10 

,.. 

( 

c 
( 

( 

( 

( 

{ 

( 

-.. 
" ' 
c 
c 
( 

( 

c ,.. . .. 



' , 

' , 

ARTICLE IV - DISTRICT MENTOR PROGRAM 

Purpose: 

The purpose of the District Mentor Program is to provide 
assistance to teachers new to the district who are not part of 
the Resident Educator program. One mentor is also 
available to practicing teachers who desire assistance with 
instruction and/or classroom management. In the 2013-
2014 school year, program participation will be capped at 20 
teachers. The NCEA may assign up to 10 teachers and the 
NCCS Administration may assign up to 10 teachers. In the 
2014-2015 school year, this program will only be open to 
teachers who have been designated as "Developing" or 
"Ineffective," as well as to teachers new to the district. 

Procedures: 

Selection of District Mentors -

District Mentors shall meet all of the following qualifications: 

1. District Mentors must hold a five-year Professional 
License. 

2. District Mentors must have five years of teaching 
experience. 

3. District Mentors shall complete district-level training. 
4. District Mentors shall understand and demonstrate 

the elements of effective teaching and classroom 
management. 

5. District Mentors shall be willing to follow the 
responsibilities outlined in the District Mentor 
Handbook. 

11 



Assignment of District Mentors -

1. District Mentor positions shall be advertised to all 
qualified staff. 

2. Applications shall be submitted to Assistant 
Superintendent. 

3. District Mentors shall have the certification/experience 
and/or subject/level taught to match, as nearly as 
possible, that of the teacher to be mentored. 

4. All applicants shall be notified of selections within a 
reasonable period of time. 

5. District Mentor positions shall be voluntary. 

Provisions for District Mentors -

1. District Mentors shall receive training to prepare them 
for the task of mentoring. 

2. District Mentors shall receive support from the 
Assistant Superintendent. 

3. District Mentors shall keep a detailed log of subjects 
covered and hours spent with teacher. 

4. District Mentors shall receive a stipend of $25 per 
hour to a maximum of 10 hours mentoring per year, 
per teacher. 

Restrictions of District Mentors -

1. No District Mentor shall participate in any OTES 
formal or informal evaluation of the assigned teacher. 

2. No District Mentor shall be requested or directed to 
make any recommendation regarding the continued 
employment of the teacher. 

12 

l 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

c 



• 

3. Communication between the District Mentor and 
teacher must be confidential. 

ARTICLE V-EVALUATION OF PERFORMANCE OF 
CERTIFICATED STAFF 

1. No certificated person shall be non-renewed, 
terminated, or disciplined without just cause. 
However, the provisions of this section, shall not 
apply until a member of the bargaining unit has 
completed five (5) years in the district and been 
renewed for the succeeding year. 

2. Those employed in positions funded with Title 
funds may be non-renewed by the Board if such funds 
are no longer available. However, if Title funds 
become available prior to the start of the school year 
and that person is rehired, there shall be no break in 
seniority. 

A. Complaints 

A member shall be made aware of any complaint which is 
made against a certificated person by any parent, pupil, or 
other person and which is used in an evaluation of a 

certificated person. The certificated person shall be afforded 
the opportunity to answer or rebut such complaint. 
Complaints of an anonymous nature shall not be used in an 
evaluation. 

13 



B. Representation 

If a certificated person is to be disciplined or reprimanded by 

the Board or its agents, he/she shall be afforded the 
opportunity to have a representative of the Association 
present in any meeting with the Board or its agents. 

C. Personnel File 

1. Definition 

The Board shall maintain only one (1) official file on 
each employee. This shall be the employee's 
personnel file. The sole documentation used as the 
basis for employment decisions shall be the items 
contained in the personnel file maintained in the 
district office on which all employment decisions will 
be based. This file will be the sole documentation 
used as the basis for employment decisions. 

2. An employee shall have the right to review the 
contents of that employee's personnel file. A 
representative of the Association may, at the 
employee's request, accompany the employee in this 
review. 

3. Placement of Material in File 

A copy of any evaluative material to be placed in the 
employee's personnel file shall be given to the 
employee. The employee shall acknowledge receipt 
of the copy and shall have the opportunity to 

14 

( 

( 

e 
• .. 
( 

c 
c 
c: 
c: 
c: 
c:: 

c 
c. 
c: 
c ,, 



, 

comment on it in writing. Such acknowledgment and 
comment shall be attached to said item. The 
employee's signature merely signified that the 
employee has been shown the material and does not 
necessarily indicate agreement with its contents. 

4. An employee shall have the right to file an answer 
to any derogatory material which is included in that 
employee's personnel file and such answer shall be 
attached to the file copy. Anonymous information shall 
not be placed in an employee's personnel file. 

5. Nothing in this section shall preclude an employee 
from exercising his/her rights under chapter 1347 
ORC. 

6. The employee's personnel file shall be maintained 
in the district office. 

7. The employee may utilize the provisions in C.#5 
above to dispute items in his/her personnel file. 

D. Nothing in this Article shall deny a teacher any of the 
rights and/or remedies available under 3319.11 O.R.C. or 
3319.111 0. R. C. regarding the Board's duty to give 
notification to the individual on or before the 1st day of June. 

E. The Board shall attempt to utilize lesser disciplinary 

sanctions prior to suspension or termination, except in cases 

of serious misconduct or where health or safety is involved. 

15 



Letters of reprimand may be issued to staff members for 
lesser infractions which, in the judgment of the responsible 
administrator, do not warrant a suspension without pay. 

A member of the bargaining unit may be suspended from his 
or her duties without pay (but continuing other benefits) for a 
maximum of five (5) days per school year, upon a 
determination by the Superintendent that the conduct of the 
teacher is detrimental to the goals and objectives of the 
School District. No suspension shall be imposed until the 
teacher has had an opportunity to appear before the 
Superintendent to explain his or her actions. The employee 
shall, upon request, be provided written reasons for the 
suspension(s). Nothing herein shall preclude the Board of 
Education from acting to non-renew or terminate any 
employment contract as permitted by the applicable laws 
and by this Agreement. 

The number of days of suspension may not be grieved under 
Article VI. However, the reason(s) for the suspension may be 
grieved. The standard that will be applied for the reason(s) is 
whether or not the suspension was arbitrary, capricious 

and/or discriminatory . 

If the Association agrees to arbitrate and loses, the 
Association will pay the full cost of the arbitrator's fee. 

The Board will follow the provisions of the Ohio Revised 
Code regarding teacher evaluations. 

16 

( 

( 

( 

f 
' 

• ' 
c 
c 
( 

(' 

(' 

c: 



, 

The purposes of teacher evaluation are: 

1. To serve as a tool to advance the professional 
development of teachers. 

2. To give evidence of performance. 

3. To assist teachers and administrators in identifying 
and developing best educational practices in order to 
provide the greatest opportunity for student learning 
and achievement. 

A determination of the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
teaching staff is a critical factor in the overall operations of 
the District. The Board evaluates teachers in accordance 
with State law and the standards-based statewide teacher 
evaluation framework adopted by the State Board of 
Education. 

The Board directs the Superintendent/designee to implement 
this policy in accordance with State law. 

Notwithstanding Ohio Revised Code section 3319.09, this 
policy applies to any person employed under a teacher 
license issued under Ohio Revised Code chapter 3319, or 
under a professional or permanent teacher's certification 
issued under former section 3319.222, and who spends at 
least 50% of the time employed providing content-related 
student instruction. This teacher evaluation policy does not 
apply to substitute teachers. 

A comparable evaluation tool shall be developed by the 
Procedural Committee to be applied to guidance counselors, 
speech and language pathologists, and school 
psychologist(s ). 

17 



Credentialed evaluators 

1. Evaluations, observations and walkthroughs must be 
completed by the certified staff member's building 
administrator or credentialed Stark County 
Educational Service Center employees assigned to 
the district. For certified teachers working within 
specific specialized program areas such as special 
education or gifted education; evaluations, 
observations and walkthroughs may be completed by 
either a building administrator or the administrator 
directly responsible for supervising the program. The 
evaluator shall not be a bargaining unit member. 

Effectiveness Rating 

1. Teachers are assigned an effectiveness rating of 
Accomplished, Skilled, Developing or Ineffective. 
This rating will be determined based on 50% teacher 
performance and 50% student growth measures. 
Student growth will be determined through multiple 
measures. 

2. Annually, the Board submits to the Ohio Department 
of Education, the number of teachers assigned an 
effectiveness rating, aggregated by the teacher 
preparation programs from which, and the years in 
which, the teachers graduated. The name of, or any 
personally identifiable information about any teacher 
reported in compliance with this provision cannot be 
required unless mandated by law and/or Ohio 
Department of Education regulations. 

Teacher Performance Calculation 

1. Teachers are evaluated via two formal observations 

18 

i 

i: 
(. 

( 

( 

c 
( 

c 
( 

( 

( 

( 

c 
( 

c 
t 
c 
c 
c 
c 
( 

t 
c: 
c: 
•• 



' 

! 
' , 
-~ 

' 

and periodic classroom walkthroughs. The 50% 
teacher performance measure is based on the Ohio 
Standards for the Teaching Profession. 

Student Growth Calculation 

1. For the purpose of this policy, student growth means 
the change in student achievement for an individual 
student between two or more points in time. Student 
growth is evaluated by a combination of: (1) Value
added data or alternative student academic progress 
measure if adopted under ORC 3302.03(C) (1) (e); (2) 
ODE approved assessments and/or (3) Board
determined measures. When available, value-added 
data or an alternative student academic progress 
measure if adopted under ORC 3302.03(C) (1 )(e) 
shall be included in the multiple measures used to 
evaluate student growth in proportion to the part of 
the teacher's schedule of courses or subjects for 
which the value added progress dimension is 
applicable. 

2. 

3. 

Until June 30, 2014, if a teacher's schedule is 
comprised only of courses or subjects for which value 
added data is applicable, the majority of the student 
growth factor of the evaluation shall be based on the 
value added progress dimension. On or after July 1, 
2014, the entire student academic growth factor of the 
evaluation for such teachers shall be based on the 
value added progress dimension as approved by the 
Ohio Department of Education. 

In calculating student academic growth for an 
evaluation, a student shall not be included if the 
student has 45 or more excused or unexcused 
absences for the school year (ORC 3319.112) 

19 



4. A district SLO Approval Committee will be formed that 
is comprised of members from the NCEA and 
Administration. It is expected that the group will meet 
regularly and be compensated at the same rate as the 
LPDC. 

Professional Growth and Improvement Plans 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Teachers meeting above-expected levels of student 
growth must develop Professional Growth Plans and 
may choose their credentialed evaluators from the 
Board-approved evaluator list. 

Teachers meeting expected levels of student growth 
must develop Professional Growth Plans 
collaboratively with their credentialed evaluators from 
the Board approved evaluator list. 

Teachers meeting below-expected levels of student 
growth will be given an Improvement Plan by the 
credentialed evaluator. The Superintendent/designee 
assigns credentialed evaluators to teachers meeting 
below-expected levels of student growth. 

Evaluation Timeline 

1. District administrators evaluate teachers annually. 
Annual evaluations include two formal observations at 
least 30 minutes each and periodic classroom 
walkthroughs. Evaluators will conduct pre and post 
conferences for each formal observation. 
Walkthroughs will be at least five minutes but no more 
than twenty minutes in duration. All walkthroughs will 
be conducted using the same tools. 

20 

~ 

( 

( 

c 
( 

I 

c 
( 

( 

c 
( 

( 

~ 

• ' 
c 
C: 

c: 



' 
• 

' , 

2. Teachers, who are on limited or extended limited 
contracts pursuant to State law and under 
consideration for nonrenewal, receive at least three 
formal observations during the evaluation cycle. 

3. All teacher evaluations are completed by May 1. 
Teachers evaluated under this policy are provided 
with a written copy of their evaluation results by May 
10. The board evaluates teachers receiving 
effectiveness ratings of accomplished on those 
teachers' most recent evaluations carried out under 
this policy every two years. Biennial evaluations 
conducted under this policy are completed by May 1 
of the evaluation year. 

Teachers evaluated on a biennial basis are provided 
a written copy of their evaluations result by May 10 of 
the evaluation year. 

Orientation 

1. No later than September 15 of each year, or in the 
case of a new teacher, within thirty (30) days of the 
first day worked, each teacher shall be notified in 
writing of the name and position of his/her evaluator. 

2. A teacher newly employed or one reassigned after the 
beginning of the work year shall be notified by the 
evaluator of the evaluation procedures in effect. Such 
written notification shall be within two (2) weeks of the 
first day in a new assignment. 

Testing for Ineffective Teachers in Core Subjects 

1. Beginning with the 2015-2016 school year, teachers 
of core subject areas, as defined by State law, who 

21 



2. 

have received a rating of Ineffective for two of the 
three most recent school years must register for and 
take all written examinations of content knowledge 
selected by the Ohio Department of Education. 

If a teacher who takes a written examination passes 
and provides proof of that passage to the Board, the 
Board shall require the teacher, at the teacher's 
expense, to complete professional development that 
is targeted to the deficiencies identified in the 
teacher's evaluation. The receipt by the teacher of a 
rating of Ineffective on the teacher's next evaluation 
after completion of the professional development, or 
the failure of the teacher to complete the professional 
development, shall be grounds for termination of the 
teacher under section 3319.16 of the Revised Code. 

Retention and Promotion 

1. 

2. 

3. 

The Board uses evaluation results for retention and 
promotion decisions. The Board adopts procedures 
for use by district administrators in making retention 
and promotion decisions based on evaluation needs. 
Promotion does not include the awarding of 
administrative positions. 

Seniority shall not be the basis for making retention 
decisions, except when choosing between teachers 
who have comparable evaluations. Only teachers 
who are designated as Accomplished, Skilled, or 
Developing shall be considered as comparable. 

Staff members who will not be recommended by the 
Principal or Superintendent for a new contract will be 
notified at least twenty (20) days prior to the non
renewal action by the Board. 

22 

I 
' 

< 
( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

e 
• • 
c 



' 

Poorly Performing Teachers 

1. The Board uses evaluation results for removing poorly 
performing teachers. A teacher who, after receiving 
an Ineffective rating for a period of no less than two 
out of the last three years, and who completes a 
remediation plan during the ensuing year continues to 
receive an overall summative rating of Ineffective. 
(ORC 3319.58 & ORC 3319.16) 

Professional Development 

1. The district will provide all certified staff with an in
district overview and basic training of the OTES 
implementation in North Canton Schools. 

2. Individualized professional development will be 
provided electronically using one of the accepted on
line tools such as those provided by OLAG, NIET, or 
Educational Impact. 

, Procedural Committee 

' 

' 

' , 

, 

' 
' 

1. 

2. 

The Board has established a Procedural Committee 
for the purpose of establishing the guidelines by 
which the evaluation of teachers in the district will be 
done. This will include, but is not limited to, the 
number of observations, pre-observation conference 
information, post-observation reporting, walk-through 
procedures and protocols, etc. 

The Procedural Committee will make guideline 
recommendations to the superintendent by the end of 
the second Friday in September each year. The 
procedural committee will be compensated at the 
appropriate hourly stipend rate. 

23 



3. Teacher awareness and training in the process will be 
completed no later than the third Friday of September, 
or in the case of a new mid-year teacher , no later 
than thirty (30) days after the initial employment with 
the district, at board expense, for all credentialed 
evaluators and all teachers prior to the 
implementation of the evaluation procedure. 

4. Training in the teacher evaluation procedure will occur 
annually and shall include the tools, processes, 
methodology, and the use of student growth measure 
data. 

Completion of Evaluation Cycle 

1. 

2. 

3. 

The summative evaluation of a teacher shall be based 
upon student growth measures resulting from 
assessments that were administered in the previous 
year for teachers receiving teacher level value added 
reports or SLO data for the current school year for all 
other teachers and performance that is assessed 
during the walkthroughs and formal observations that 
are conducted for the current school year. 

The Board shall evaluate each teacher assigned an 
evaluation rating of Accomplished on the Teacher's 
most recent evaluation conducted under this article 
once every two school years. In that case, the 
biennial evaluation shall be completed by the first day 
of May of the applicable school year, and the teacher 
shall receive a written report of the results of the 
evaluation by the tenth day of May of that school year. 

A post conference will occur before the summative 
evaluation is completed. 

24 

I 

,, 
;, 

,, ,, 

' ' 
( 

c 
( 

c 

' ( 
(' 

c: 



' 

, 
• , 
• , 

Response to Evaluation 

The teacher shall have the right to make a written response 
to the evaluation and to have it attached to the evaluation 
report to be placed in the teacher's personnel file. 

Professional Development 

Professional Growth and Improvement Plans shall be 
developed as follows: 

( 1 ) Teachers with above expected levels of 
student growth must develop Professional 
Growth Plans and choose their credentialed 
evaluator from the board-approved evaluator 
list. 

(2) Teachers with expected levels of student 
growth must develop Professional Growth 
Plans collaboratively with their credentialed 
evaluators from the board-approved credential 
evaluator list. 

(3) Teachers with below expected levels of student 
growth must develop Improvement Plans with 
their credentialed evaluator. 

(4) The superintendent-designee assigns 
credentialed evaluator to teachers meeting 
below expected levels of student growth. 

Teachers who disagree with the level of student growth, the 
rating of performance and/or the summative, or overall, 
evaluation rating shall be allowed to request a different 
evaluator through the administration members of the 
Procedural Committee. 

25 



ARTICLE VI - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

A. Definitions 

1. "Administration" shall mean those excluded for the 

bargaining as identified in the Recognition Agreement, 
Article I, above. 

2. In all instances, the work "day" as used herein shall 

' 

mean a school day s established on the calendar for the < 

applicable school year, unless school is not in session, in 

which event the word "day" shall exclude Saturdays, 

Sundays and legal holidays. 

3. "Grievance": is complaint by an employee or group of 

employees alleging the violation, misinterpretation, or 
misapplication of the terms of any provision of the 

Negotiated Agreement between North Canton Education 
Association and the Board of Education of North Canton 
City School District. 

I 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

4. "Grievant" shall be a certificated employee(s) of the C 

Board. C 

( 

5. "Supervisor" shall mean that administrator having c 
immediate supervisory responsibility over the grievant. ( 

26 

( 

( 

c 



B. Grievance Procedure 

Grievance procedures shall be available to all certificated 
persons; no reprisals shall be taken against any certificated 
person initiating or participating in the grievance procedure. 

C. Purpose and Objectives 

The primary purpose of this procedure shall be to obtain, at 
the lowest administrative level and in the shortest period of 
time, equitable solutions to grievances which may arise from 
time to time. Grievance proceedings shall be handled 
confidentially. 

D. General Provisions 

1. An individual grievance shall be initiated by the 
person aggrieved. 

The Superintendent, on behalf of the Board, may 
initiate a grievance at Level One over a violation of 
the contract by the NCEA. 

2. A group grievance may be initiated by the 

Association over an alleged violation which affects 

two or more certificated persons. 

3. An alleged violation must be discussed formally 
with the appropriate administrator prior to the initiation 
of the grievance procedure. 

27 



4. To initiate the procedure, the grievant or his 
representative shall present a concise written 
statement of the facts referring to the specific 
provision of the Negotiated Agreement involved, 
setting forth the detriment to the grievant and 
describing the relief sought. 

5. The Association may assist any certificated person 
in preparing the proper and complete information 
necessary to expedite the procedure. 

6. Each party, at every step in the grievance 
procedure, may appear on his/her own behalf up to 
arbitration or may be represented at any and all steps 
by the Association and may present witnesses who 
have knowledge of matters pertaining to the 
grievance. 

7. In all matters and at all steps, the period within 
which any action is required can be extended only by 
prior written agreement between the grievant and the 
Superintendent, or, in the absence of the 
Superintendent, by the President or the Vice
President of the Board, in the order named. 

8. Failure of the grievant to proceed within the 
specified time limits to the next level of the procedure 
shall cause the grievant to be conclusively bound by 
the recommendations made or the decision rendered 
at the previous level. The failure of any person to 
render a decision within the time set forth herein shall 
permit the grievant to proceed to the next step in the 
procedure. 

28 

( 

( 

~· 

( 

( 

( 

( ,, 
' 
c: 
(' 
,. 
' 
(: 

(' 

c 
t 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c: , . 
• 



' ' 

' 
' 

9. A grievance may be initiated at Level Two when the 
building principal, or other immediate supervisor, 
states in writing that the subject is not within his realm 
of responsibility or control, and a copy of such 
statement shall be attached to the grievance when 
filed. 

10. A decision, recommendation, or determination 
made at any step in a grievance proceeding shall be 
effective only with respect to the particular incident 
which was the subject of the grievance and the 
named grievant or grievants. A decision, 
recommendation, or determination made in 
connection with a group grievance shall be effective 
for all members of the group. 

11. Nothing contained in the procedure shall be 
construed as limiting the individual rights of a 
certificated person having a complaint or problem to 
discuss the matter informally with members of the 
administration through normal channels of 
communication. 

12. A grievance may be withdrawn at any level 
without prejudice. 

13. No record, document, or communication 
concerning a grievance shall be placed in the 
personnel file of any participant involved in the 
procedure herein described. 

14. Any document, statement, copy, or written 
response shall be conclusively deemed to have been 
furnished, filed, delivered, or received upon the date 

29 



following the date the same is deposited in the United 
States mail, if mailed by United States mail, or 
actually received if otherwise delivered. 

E. Procedure 

1. Level One: A copy of the written grievance shall be 
submitted to the grievant's principal or other 
immediate supervisor within eighteen (18) days after 
the occurrence of the event which is claimed to be the 
subject of the grievance or within eighteen (18) days 
after the grievant has knowledge of the event, 
whichever is later. A meeting shall be held at a time 
mutually agreed upon between the grievant and the 
principal or other immediate supervisor within five (5) 
days after receipt of the written grievance by the 
principal or other immediate supervisor. Discussion 
at this meeting shall be confined to the issues as 
stated in the grievance and the relief sought. Within 
five (5) days after the meeting, the principal or other 
immediate supervisor shall provide the grievant with a 
written response stating his position and 
recommendation for the resolution of the grievance, 
Copies shall be provided pursuant to Paragraph D. 16 
above. 

2. Level Two: If the grievant is not satisfied with the 
recommendation made in Level One, he may, within 
five (5) days after receipt of such written response, file 
his written grievance with the Superintendent and 
request a meeting to discuss the grievance. The 

30 

I 

C!ll ,,, 

C" 

• 



meeting with the Superintendent shall be within five 
(5) days after the request is received by the 
Superintendent. The meeting shall be conducted in 
the manner provided for in Level One. Within five (5) 
days after the meeting, the Superintendent shall 
provide the grievant with a written response stating 
his position and recommendation for the resolution of 
the grievance. Copies shall be provided pursuant to 
Paragraph D. 16 above. 

3. Level Three: If the grievant is not satisfied with the 
suggestion for the resolution of the grievance 
received in Level Two, he may, within five (5) days 
after receipt of the written response of the 
Superintendent, proceed as follows: 

(a) When the grievance as defined in 
Paragraph C. above is not resolved at Level 
Two, the grievant may, with the consent of the 
Association, submit a written request to the 
Board of Education and to the Association that 
the grievance be submitted to arbitration. The 
arbitrator shall have only the authority to 
decide a matter involving a grievance as 
defined in Paragraph C. hereof. The arbitrator 
shall not have jurisdiction or authority to add to, 
subtract from, or alter in any way the provisions 
of any agreement negotiated between the 
Board and the Association, and shall be 
specifically prohibited from making any 
decision which is inconsistent with the terms of 
the Negotiated Agreement between North 

31 



Canton Education Association and Board of 
Education of North Canton City School District. 
The arbitrator, in reaching a decision, must find 
that the grievance expressly arises out of a 
specific provision of the Negotiated Agreement 
between North Canton Education Association 
and Board of Education of North Canton City 
School District. 

The arbitration hearing shall be held within 
sixty (60) days of the Association's notification 
that it is moving the grievance to arbitration. If 
a question of arbitrability exists, the arbitrator 
must hold a hearing and rule on the issue of 
arbitrability prior to any hearing on the merits. 

(b) Robert Stein shall be the permanent 
arbitrator for the parties. If he is unwilling or 
unable to serve, the arbitrator shall be 
appointed by mutual consent of the parties. If 
the parties are unable to agree, selection shall 
be made from a list of seven names prepared 
and submitted by the American Arbitration 
Association in accordance with its Voluntary 
Rules in effect on the date hereof. 

(c) The arbitrator shall hold the necessary 
hearings and shall issue his decision in writing 
within thirty (30) days of the conclusion of such 
hearings. The decision of such arbitrator shall 
be final and binding upon both parties. Copies 

32 

c: 

c: 
(' 

c: 
(, 

( 

c 
{ 

c 
c 
c:: 
c: 
c 
C": 
C' 



, 

of the findings of fact and the 
recommendations shall be delivered to the 
grievant and the Superintendent, as provided 
in and pursuant to paragraph D.16 above. 

(d) Each party shall bear the full costs of its 

representation in the arbitration. The costs of 

the arbitrator shall be shared equally by the 

Board and the Association. 

F. Board Policy Grievance Procedure 

Grievances alleging the violation, misinterpretation, or 

misapplication of the terms of an established Board policy or 

administrative rules or regulations may be filed as provided 

in paragraph E. above and shall proceed as provided 

through Level Two. The provisions of paragraph E.3 

providing for arbitration at Level Three shall not apply, and 
the final step of the procedure under this paragraph F. shall 
be a hearing before the Board. 

1. If the grievant is not satisfied with the suggestion 
for the resolution of the grievance received in Level 
Two, he may within five (5) days after receipt of the 
written response of the Superintendent, file his written 
grievance with the Treasurer of the Board. 

2. The Board shall, within fifteen (15) days thereafter, 

conduct a hearing on the grievance. Within ten (10) 
days after the hearing the Board shall cause a copy of 
its decision to be delivered to both the grievant and 

33 



the Superintendent. The decision of the Board shall 
be final and binding. 

G. In the event the Superintendent is unavailable, his 
designee shall act in all matters provided for in Article VI. 

ARTICLE VII - INDIVIDUAL SMALL GROUP 
INSTRUCTORS (ISGI) 

A. ISGls hired for a non-tutor bargaining unit position: 

If an ISGI (paid hourly) is subsequently hired to fill a non
ISGI (paid hourly) bargaining unit position, the individual will 
be given credit on the teachers' salary schedule for any 

years of experience that consisted of at least one thousand 
(1,000) hours in any school year. 

However, such prior service shall not count for years of 

service in attaining a continuing contract (if not already 
attained by April 1, 1992) or for seniority purposes under 
Article XXVll. Seniority under Article XXVll shall begin to 

accrue upon transfer to the new position. 

B.Pays 

ISGls shall be paid in twenty-six (26) installments. 

34 

( 

( 

( 

( 

c 
c 
'( 

c 
c 
c: 
(' 
11 . • 
C'. 
( 

C:': 

c1· 

• 



C. Calamity Days 

ISGls shall be paid for calamity days in the same manner as 

other members of the bargaining unit. 

D. The following provisions shall apply to any ISGI hired 
after May I, 1997: 

1. Articles 

Recognition 
Drug Free Workplace 

Grievance Procedure 
ISGls 
Insurances (see qualification requirements under this 
contract) 
Leaves 

Payroll Deductions 
Professional Growth 
Printing of Contract 
Reduction in Force (see applicable section in this 
contract) 
Salary (see applicable schedule in this contract) 

Service on Curriculum Committees 

Severance Pay 

Smoke-Free Environment 

STRS Pick-Up 

Transfers 

Travel 

Tuition-Free Attendance 
Vacancies 

35 



Effect and Validity of Agreement 
Comprehensive Collaborative Agreement 

2. Non-renewal I Continuing Contract 

ISGI (paid hourly) shall be issued one year limited 
contracts. After being granted three successive one
year limited contracts and having met the statutory 
requirements, i.e. licensure/hours, an ISGI may be 

considered for a continuing contract. Prior to the 
granting of a continuing contract, the evaluation I non
renewal provisions of 3319.11 ORC and 3319.111 
shall not apply to an ISGI except that they must be 
notified of the non-renewal on or before April 30th and 
given the reasons in writing by the Superintendent. 

Title I employees shall be issued one year limited 
contracts and shall not attain a continuing contract in 
the district. The evaluation/nonrenewal provisions of 
3319.11 ORC and 3319.111 shall not apply to Title I 
employees except that they must be notified of the 
non-renewal on or before April 301

h and given the 

reasons in writing by the Superintendent. 

E. The length of the school year for ISGls shall be 185 days. 

ARTICLE VIII - INSURANCES 

Employees hired on or after April 1, 1992, and who are 
assigned to work less than thirty (30) hours per week, will 
not have, nor may they purchase, Board paid insurances. 

36 

( 

( 

( 

{ 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

' ' 

•• 
' , . 
• 
( 

c: 
e 
t 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
.i, 

• 



' ,, 
• 
' ' ,, , 

.. 
' 
' 

Any employee hired prior to April 1, 1992 who works less 
than thirty (30) hours per week, may continue benefits 
according to the following: 

Certificated personnel who work less than the 
equivalent of seventy-five percent (75%) of a full-time 
assignment and ISGls who work between twenty (20) 
and twenty-seven and one-half (27 112) hours per 
week may participate in the group insurance plans 
described in this Article VIII if they meet all other plan 
requirements and if they pay a portion of the cost 
thereof equal to the difference between the 
percentage of a full-time assignment actually 
performed by them as determined by the 
Superintendent, and one-hundred percent (100%) of 
a full-time assignment. For example, a person 
working sixty percent (60%) of a full-time assignment 
must contribute 40% of the cost of the insurance plan. 

In order to participate in the hospitalization, surgical and 
major medical plan, certificated personnel must pay a one
time, non-refundable enrollment fee of $70 . 

Employees may not be paid cash in lieu of insurance 
benefits. 

If it is practical to hire a full-time employee, this provision 
shall not be used to avoid qualification for fringe benefits. 

If both husband and wife work in the district and have no 

dependents, only two single plans (health, dental, vision) will 
be provided. If the employees have dependents, only one 
family plan (health, dental, vision) will be provided. 

37 



Coverage Overview: See Plan Booklet for more detailed 
coverage information 

Medical 

A. The Board will pay 90% of the premium and the 
employee will pay 10% of the premium unless otherwise 
provided herein. 

B. Stark County Schools Council 

The Board of Education may fully meet its obligations to 
provide health care benefits and services under this 
collective bargaining agreement by participating in the 
health benefits program of the Stark County Schools 
Council (COG). The Board shall provide health, dental, 
vision and life insurance through the COG. The coverage 
shall be the standardized COG specifications 

C. Preferred Provider - Doctors/Hospitals 

1. The parties agree that one or more Preferred Provider 
Organization (PPO) programs for hospital and physicians' 
services shall be provided through the Stark County 
Council of Governments (COG) Health Insurance 
Program. Anyone, as of August 1, 2009, who has the 
traditional Mutual Health Program instead of the PPO, 
may continue such participation. 

2. The selection of the PPO(s), the types of 
benefits/programs, or any changes therein, shall be 
mutually determined by the representative of the COG 
and the Stark County OEA office representative. 

D. Preferred Provider - Prescription Drugs 

The Board shall provide, through the Stark County 

38 

( 

( 

( 

I 
I 

c 
( 

< 
( 
, 
' 
( 

c 
c: 
c 

e· 
c: 
c: 
Al'' 
'111·,, 



' ' 
' ' 
) 

Council of Governments, a preferred provider drug 
program that, if the employee chooses to utilize, will 
include the following: 

1. The program will be available to employees and their 
dependents who have "primary" coverage under the 
District's insurance. 

2. The employee will pay the 20% co-payment to the 
provider and the remaining 80% will be direct billed to the 
insurance company. If the yearly maximum has been 
reached, provisions will be made to refund the 
employee's 20% co-payment. 

3. The deductible will be waived. 

4. The list of covered expenses shall be agreed upon by 
the COG and the Stark County OEA office 
representative. 

5. Mail order prescription: Mail order must be used for 
maintenance drugs in order for the insurance provisions 
to apply. 

6. Generic: Generic drugs must be substituted where 
applicable in order for the insurance provisions to apply. 

E. Well Baby Care: $1,000 

F. Diabetic Management Program: will be part of all PPO 
programs 

G. Early Retirement Incentive 

Health Insurance benefits shall be provided to employees 
who participate in an ERi for the period between the 
effective ERi date and the retirement insurance eligibility 

39 



date with STRS providing the participant pays 100% of 
the Board cost one (1) month in advance. 

H. Specifications - PPO: 

Maximum Benefits 

Deductible 

Accumulation Period 

Co-Insurance Provision 

Unlimited 

$100/ individual 
$200/family 

Calendar Year 

In-System: 90% by the 
insurance carrier and 10% 
by the patient up to a yearly 
maximum out-of-pocket of 
$500 per individual or 
$1,000 for two or more 
family members. After the 
out-of-pocket has been met 
by the employee, 100% of 
eligible charges will be paid. 

Out-of-System: 80% by the 
insurance carrier and 20% 
by the patient up to a yearly 
maximum out-of-pocket of 
$1,000 per individual or 
$2,000 for two or more 
family members. 

Preventative - Routine Pap test mammogram, and 
prostate cancer test once per year shall be a covered 
expense (unless found by a physician to be necessary 
more often). 

Routine Colonoscopy: shall be covered under the terms 
contained in the benefit booklet. 

40 

r 

( 

( 

( 

( 
,. 
' , 
' , 
' 
c 
C

,, 

' 

c: 

c: 

'"' 11111 

c:· 
c: 
•'.' ," ,,,, 
•111,. 

c: .I,, 
11i 

•• 
~ ............... _.. ........ .._ ..... __ ..... , ..... , ............................. .._ .... ~~~-



' 

" ' 

' , 
' 

' , 

Dependent Coverage - Unmarried dependent children 
from birth to age 19 (to age 26 if full-time student), 
provided the child is dependent upon the employee for 
support and maintenance in accordance with the Internal 
Revenue dependent guidelines. 

Pre-Admission Certification - Under the Pre-Admission 
Certification/Concurrent Review Program, the doctor's 
recommendation for non-emergency hospitalization is 
reviewed and "pre-certified" before the individual is 
admitted to the hospital. Any elective non-emergency 
hospital stay (including maternity admissions) must be 
pre-certified. Failure to follow the pre-admission 
procedure may result in the patient paying the first two 
hundred dollars ($200) of room and board charges. 

The admission procedure must be followed for emergency 
care within forty-eight (48) hours after the emergency. 

Life Insurance 

The Board shall provide term life and accidental death and 
dismemberment coverage in the amount of $50,000 for each 
teacher. 

Bargaining unit members may purchase additional term life 
insurance at the group rate, in $5,000 increments, up to a 
maximum of $50,000 coverage in addition to Board paid 
coverage. Modifications to this provision may be necessary 
to comply with requirements of the insurance carrier. The 
value of the life insurance reduces by 50% at age 65. The 
specific terms of the policy are contained in the life insurance 
contract. 

41 



Dental Insurance 

A. The Board will pay 90% of the premium and the 
employee will pay 10% of the premium unless otherwise 
provided herein. 

Plan description (summary only): 

1) Maximum benefits/covered person: 

Class I, II or Ill 

2) Deductible-Individual 

3) Deductible-Family 

4) Co-insurance Amounts 

a) Class I - Prevention 

b) Class II - Basic 

c) Class Ill - Major 

$2,500/person per year. 

$25 per year 

$75 per year 

100% of Usual & Customary 
(no deductible) 

80% of Usual & Customary 

80% of Usual & Customary 

d) Class IV - Orthodontia 60% of Usual & Customary 

Lifetime maximum 
Orthodontia 

Section 125-Tax Shelter 

$1200/per individual 

Tax sheltering of the individual's contribution for health 
costs, unreimbursed medical expenses and dependent 
coverage will be provided, under IRS Section 125. 

42 

( 

(' 

( 

c 
( 

( 

( 

(' 
,, 
' 
'" ' 
(; 

c 
c 
(' 

c: 
C:' 
c:· 

c: 

• • 



' 

VISION 

The Board will pay 90% of the premium and the employee 
will pay 10% of the premium unless otherwise provided 
herein. 

Specifications 

1) Eye examinations - One regular eye examination in each 
twelve (12) consecutive month period by an 
ophthalmologist, optician or optometrist is provided for 
each person covered under the program. The maximum 
payment is $40 per exam. 

2) Lenses - One pair in each twelve (12) consecutive month 
period is covered. Payment is made for the actual charge 
for one or two lenses or contact lenses, but not more than: 

Per Lens Per Pair 

Single Vision $ 20 $ 40 
Bifocals $ 30 $ 60 
Trifocals $ 40 $ 80 
Lenticular $100 $200 
Contact lenses 
(cosmetic) $ 35 $ 70 

Contact lenses 
(medically necessary) $200 $400 

NOTE: The amount for a single lens is fifty percent (50%) of 
the amount for a pair of lenses. 

The plan will pay the actual charge for the services and 
supplies up to the maximum, the difference will be added to 
the maximum amount applicable to any other service or 
supply for which a charge is incurred within sixty (60) days. 

43 



3) The allowance for medically necessary contact lenses will 
be paid only if: 

a) The lenses are necessary following cataract surgery; 

b) Visual acuity cannot be corrected to 20170 in either 
eye with other lenses, but can be corrected to at least 
20170 in eye with contact lenses; 

c) The lenses are necessary for the treatment of 
anisometropia or keratoconus. 

4) Frames - One set of frames is covered every twenty-four 
(24) consecutive month period, provided the frames are 
used with lenses prescribed after an eye examination. 
Frame allowance: $30.00. When new frames are not 
required, the payment allowed for frames may be applied 
toward the cost of lenses. 

Limitations and Exclusions: 

1) Services for which vision care coverage does not provide 
benefits include: 

a) Sunglasses, whether or not requiring a prescription 

b) Drugs or medications 

c) Employer-furnished services or supplies or those 
covered under Workers' Compensation laws, occupational 
disease laws or similar legislation. 

d) Services and supplies rendered or furnished as a 
result of loss, theft or breakage of lenses, contact lenses 
or frames for which benefits were paid under the Group 
Contract and Certificate. 

e) Orthoptics or vision training 
44 

f 

( 

I 

( 

( 

( 

c 
c 
( 

f 

c 
( 

(' 

c: 
c 
c 
c: 



' 
' 

f) Aniseikonic lenses 

g) Coated lenses 

2) Vision care does not provide full benefits for cosmetic 
vision needs. This distinction applies particularly to 
frames and contact lenses. 

3) Should an individual select contact lenses instead of 
conventional lenses, when the latter is all that is needed, 
the program will pay the amount equal to the single lens 
plus the frame toward the cost of the contacts. 

Routine Physical Exams 

The Board will allocate a $10,000 fund per school year for all 
district employees to reimburse for one routine physical 
examination per year, per insured with a $200 maximum per 
insured and a $400 maximum per family. 

Ap~lication for reimbursement shall be submitted by June 
301 

. If the total amounts submitted exceed the amount of 
the fund, employees shall be reimbursed a lesser amount, 
equally divided among all district employees who have 
applied. 

ARTICLE IX - LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

A. Labor Management Committee will be maintained with 

representatives from the NCEA and the Administration. The 
purpose of the Committee is to discuss areas of concern 

brought by either or both parties. 

45 



ARTICLE X- LEAVES 

A. Assault Leave -Assault leave with pay shall be granted 
to members of the negotiating unit who are unable to 
perform their contract duties because of injury caused by 
assault on said member while he is performing his contract 
duties. All such leaves shall be subject to the following 
provisions: 

1. Requests for such leave shall be made in writing to 
the Superintendent not later than three (3) school 
days following the assault. In cases of disabling 
injuries, the Superintendent shall extend the time for 
filing the application. 

2. After three (3) days' absence, the employee shall 
be required to provide a physician's statement 
describing the nature of the disability and the length of 
time it will render him unable to perform his contract 
duties. 

3. Paid assault leave shall be limited to forty-five (45) 
school days per year. If the disability still exists, the 
victim of the assault may petition the Board to extend 
the paid assault leave. 

4. The employee shall be maintained on full pay 
status with fringe benefits during the period of assault 
leave. 

46 

( 

' c 
( 

c 
c 
( 

( 

c 
( 
,. 
' 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
• 
·~ • 



' 
' 

5. Assault leave shall not be charged to sick leave or 

any other leave. 

B. Child Care -A certificated person who is the parent of the 

child needing care may request and shall be granted a child 

care leave of absence without pay or benefits on the 

conditions set forth below: 

1. The child care leave of absence shall be for the 

remainder of the school year (July -June) in which the 

birth of a child takes place unless such leave is earlier 

terminated as hereinafter provided. 

2. The leave shall be extended for one additional 
school year upon request of the certificated person to 
the Board, made not later than April 1 preceding the 
year for which such leave is requested. 

3. Upon return from child care leave, the certificated 
person shall be entitled to reinstatement to the same 
position with the same contractual status which was 
held prior to the leave or, if that position is no longer 
available, to a substantially equivalent position for 

which the certificated person holds valid unexpired 

certification. If said leave is extended, the same 

provision shall apply. 

4. A certificated person on child care leave may 
continue to participate in those benefits which are 

47 



provided to other certificated persons by payment of 
the group rate for such benefits in accordance with 
the directions of the Board. 

5. A certificated person who is adopting a child shall 
be entitled to an unpaid leave under this section; the 
leave shall be for the remainder of the school year 
(July-June) in which the child is placed in the 
certificated person's home for adoption, unless such 
leave is earlier terminated as herein provided. No 
leave shall be granted if the child is more than five 
and one-half years old. The leave shall be extended 
for one additional school year upon request of the 
certificated person to the Board, made not later than 
May 1 preceding the year for which such leave is 
requested. 

6. When the certificated person desires to terminate 
such leave, application for reinstatement may be 
made by said certificated person at any time during 
the school year, but at least 30 days prior to the 
return, and the employee shall be reinstated at the 
beginning of the next school semester. 

C. Family Medical Leave Act 

1. If an employee takes a leave granted under this 
Article for a reason covered by the Family and 
Medical Leave Act, the leave shall be administered 
under the provisions of the FMLA and the approval of 
any such leave under this Article will serve as district 

48 

( 

( 

,, 
' ,, 
' 
c: 

,,,, 
'Iii'' 

c:'.' 
' 

"'" ~,~ 

c:~ 

C:' 
C:' 
(' 

C
,, 
' 



' ' 

, 

notification of FMLA act enforcement with both leaves 
commencing simultaneously. 

2. Upon approval of the Superintendent and 
Association President, this Section may be modified 
as necessary to comply with federal law and rules and 
regulations. 

3. The Board shall provide a copy of the policy on 
FMLA in the library of each building. 

D. Sick Leave -Each full-time certificated employee of the 
Board shall be credited with sick leave at the rate of one and 
one-fourth days per month, fifteen (15) days per year, in 
accordance with Section 3319.141 Ohio Revised Code. 

1. The maximum sick leave days which may be 

accumulated shall be three hundred twenty (320). 

2. Sick Leave May be Used For: 

(a) Personal illness, injury, exposure to 
contagious diseases, which could be 
communicated to other employees or pupils, 
and pregnancy. 

(b) Illness of dependent member of employee's 
household, employee's child, spouse, 
daughter/son-in-law, grandchildren, parents, 
parents-in-law, or one who has served in lieu 
of parents. 

49 



(c) Death of employee's parents, parents-in
law (or one who has served in lieu of parent), 
spouse, son, daughter, son-in-law, daughter
in-law, brother, sister, brother-in-law, sister-in
law, grandparent, grandchild, or dependent 
member of employee's household. 

(d) Employees who render part-time service 

shall be entitled to sick leave for the time 

actually worked at the same rate granted full

time employees. 

3. Regulations for Use of Sick Leave: 

(a) A written statement (D.5) indicating the 

cause of absence shall be signed by the 
employee and filed with the Superintendent. If 
medical attention is required, the statement 
shall list the name and address of the attending 
physician and the dates on which he was 
consulted. 

(b) Sick leave may be used in full-day, one
fourth, one-half, or three-fourths day segments. 

4. Regulations for Acquiring Sick Leave: 

Certificated employees are automatically credited with 

five (5) days sick leave at the beginning of 
employment; no additional sick leave days will be 
granted with pay until after the fourth month of 

50 

( 

t 

c 
c 
{ 

( 

c 

c 
( 

c:,. 
C' 
c: 
'" ... 



' ' 

, 
' 
' 

, 

-, 

., 
' .. 

• j 

employment, when sick leave begins to accumulate at 
the rate of one and one-fourth days per month. 

5. Absence Report -The absence report form herein 
set forth is adopted for use in the school district: 

CONFIDENTIAL 
NORTH CANTON CITY SCHOOLS ABSENCE REPORT 

TO: Superintendent of Schools 

It was necessary for me to be absent on (dates) 

for the following reason: 

1. Personal illness: 

2. Illness in family: (State Relationship) 

Member of family lives in my home: Yes 
No 

3. Death: (State Relationship) 

4. Assault Leave: 

5. Professional Leave: 

6. Special Leave: 

7. Unpaid Leave: 

8. Other: 

Total or portion of days absent: ______ _ 

51 



If medical attention was received, the name and address of 
attending physician: 

and dates of consultation: 
~~-----------

Signed: ___________ _ Administrator's 
Initials ----- (Name of Absentee) ( 
Approved ___ _ 
Disapproved __ _ Date: 

~--------~ 

(Superintendent's Signature) 

E. Special Leave -Each member of the bargaining unit shall 

be entitled to three (3) days of special leave each school 

year, with pay, to conduct personal business which cannot 

be attended to except during the school day. It is agreed that 

special leave days shall not be used for engaging in gainful 

employment or travel associated with that activity. No more 

than two teachers or ten percent (10%) of a school staff, 

whichever number is greater, shall be absent on special 

leave on the same day. Special circumstances may be 

considered by the Superintendent for waiving the restriction 

on the number of staff members who may be absent on the 

same day. 

No later than forty-eight (48) hours prior to taking special 

leave, the member shall announce his/her intent to the 
52 

( 

c 
c 
c 
( 

4 
c 
( 

( 

c 
( 

f: 
c: 
c: 
C' 
c: 



' I 

) 

building principal or immediate supervisor on the form 
provided for special leave. In the event of an emergency, the 
48-hour requirement shall be waived. Notice of intended 
absence shall be given to the appropriate administrator as 
early as possible. 

A member who requests Special Leave the day prior to, or 
the day after, the Professional Development 
workshop/district-wide inservice or meeting, holiday, 
vacation day or the day of a professional development 
workshop or meeting, must make the request in writing with 

reasons to the Superintendent. Such requests shall be 
granted provided the reasons are for good cause. 

The following options selected by May 1st of each year shall 

be implemented for unused special leave days: 

A. A payment of $200 shall be made in any year when an 
individual does not use any of the three (3) special leave 
days. 

OR 

B. Transfer unused personal leave days to the teacher's 

accumulated sick leave days at the end of the school year. 

when any individual does not use any of the three (3) special 
leave days. 

Option "B" will be automatically implemented if the teacher 

does not select "A". 

53 



INTENT TO USE SPECIAL LEAVE 

I shall be absent on special leave on _______ _ 

(Date) 
for reason(s) which I certify to be in accordance with the 

special leave provision of the currently effective negotiated 

agreement.--------------
(Signature) 

F. Discretionary Leave 

1. The Board of Education may grant a one-year (July 
1 - June 30) non-renewable discretionary leave of 
absence upon request of the certificated employee. 

2. Application for this leave must be made, in writing, 
to the Superintendent by April 1 preceding the year 
for which such leave of absence is requested. 

3. Upon return from discretionary leave, the 
certificated person shall be entitled to reinstatement to 

the same position with the same contractual status 
which was held prior to the leave or, if that position is 
no longer available, to a substantially equivalent 
position for which the certificated person holds valid 
unexpired certification. 

4. A certificated person on discretionary leave may 
continue to participate in those benefits which are 
provided to other certificated persons by payment of 

54 

f 

( 

( 

( 

( 

c 
( 

( 

c 

~ 

( 

( 

c 
c: 
c 
c 
c 



' , 

' 
, 

. , 

) 

the group rate for such benefits in accordance with 
the directions of the Board. 

G. Other Unpaid Leaves -Other unpaid leaves of absence 
not specified in Article X, may be granted by the 
Superintendent at his sole discretion. 

H. The Superintendent may extend the provisions of any of 

the leaves provided for in this Article. 

ARTICLE XI - LENGTH OF SCHOOL YEAR, LENGTH OF 
TEACHER WORK DAY, 

AND TEACHER RESPONSIBILITIES 

A. Length of Year 

The length of the school year for members of the 
bargaining unit shall not exceed 185 days. The 
days shall be used as follows: 

180 days of instruction -

at the elementary, middle and high school level. 2 
full days (or the equivalent) of the 180 days shall 
be used for parent-teacher conferences. If 
conferences are held outside the normal school 
day, equivalent compensatory time shall be 
granted. The compensatory day(s) shall be 
mutually agreed to by the Association and the 
Superintendent. 

One half (.5) of a contractual day shall be used for 
staff meetings at the start of each school year 

One (1) day of inservice 
55 



Three and one half (3.5) days for teacher 
workdays without pupil contact or meetings: 

(1.5 day at the beginning of the year) 

(1 day at the semester break) 

( 1 /2 day at the end of the school year not to 
exceed time to complete end of year 
responsibilities) 

(1/2 day for parent's night and elementary 
open house) 

B. Length of Day 

The length of the teacher work day shall be seven 
hours and fifty-five minutes per day for grades Pre 
K through 12. 

All full-time district teachers will begin their day in 
OIP planning. However, administrators may use 
this time for faculty meetings. Building principals 
may call an emergency, impromptu, voluntary 
meeting outside the staff work day. 

Members of the bargaining unit will be excused 
from OIP time on the last day of each grading 
period. 

C. Reguired lnservice 

Bargaining unit members may be required to 
attend up to twenty (20) hours of in-service 
meetings per year, beyond the teacher work day 
and/or the current 185 day contract year, under 
the following conditions: 

56 

( 

f 

( 

c 
{ 
, 
' 
c 
( 

( 

c 

(, 

C
,, 

' 

• 



D. Duties 

1. The dates for the inservice meetings 
shall be agreed upon by the Labor 
Management Committee. 

2. The rate of pay shall be $30 per 
hour. 

Each elementary building shall be provided six 
hours of aide service per day to perform cafeteria 
and playground supervision. 

No member of the bargaining unit in the middle 
school or high school shall be required to perform 
bus duty. 

No member of the bargaining unit in the 
elementary or intermediate school shall be 
required to perform bus duty or a supervisory role 
after the designated student dismissal time for 
more than fifteen (15) days in a nine-week period. 
Teachers without homeroom responsibilities may 
be assigned a duty by the building principal on a 
daily basis. 

E. Planning and Preparation 

Planning and preparation time for classroom 
teachers and ISGI shall be considered all 
unassigned time before and after the student day, 
and time during the day in which the teacher does 
not have direct responsibility for students. 

Teachers who lose their individual planning time 
due to attendance at a required meeting shall be 
compensated at the rate of $15 per period/hour. 

57 



Teachers who elect to forego their individual 
planning period/time to cover for another teacher 
shall be compensated at the rate of $15 per 
period/hour. 

F. All teachers shall have a duty-free lunch period of 
at least 30 minutes. 

G. Schedule 
High School 

Teachers at the high school shall have the following 
schedule: 

• Any time outside of the student day and OIP 
time is unassigned planning and preparation 

The assignment may be: 

Five (5) classes, two (2) duties and one (1) individual 
planning during the teacher workday: 

-or-

Six (6) classes and two (2) individual planning periods 
during the teacher workday and no duty. 

A high school teacher may be assigned, at the 
discretion of the Superintendent, a maximum of six (6) 
academic periods per day. If problems arise involving 
class size/class load, they will be discussed by the 
Labor Management Committee in an effort to resolve 
the concern. 

High school teachers shall attend daily, no more than 
thirty (30) minutes each day of OIP (Ohio 

58 

( 

( 

f 
( 

c: 

<: 

c 
( 

c 
(' 



Improvement Process) planning before the student 
day. 

Individual planning for high school is defined as forty 
(40) continuous minutes of individual planning during 
the student day. 

Middle School 

Teachers at the middle school shall have the following 
schedule: 

• Middle school teachers shall attend daily, no 
more than thirty (30) minutes each day of OIP 
(Ohio Improvement Process) planning before 
the student day. 

• Any time outside of the student day and OIP 
time is unassigned planning and preparation 

The assignment may be: 

No more than five (5) classes, two (2) duties and one 
(1) individual planning during the teacher workday: 

-or-

No more than six (6) classes and two (2) individual 
planning periods during the teacher workday and no 
duty. 

Middle school teachers shall receive forty (40) 
continuous minutes of individual planning during the 
student day. 

If a member of the bargaining unit teaches 255 
minutes of less, then he/she may be assigned an 
academic duty. 

59 



Elementary 

• Any time outside of the student day and OIP 
time is unassigned planning and preparation 

Elementary classroom teachers shall use for 
individual planning and preparation all time during 
which their classes are scheduled by the principal to 
receive instruction from teacher specialists or other 
individuals. Other elementary staff members shall 
have planning and preparation time during the school 
day as scheduled by the building principal. 

Elementary teachers shall attend daily, no more than 
thirty (30) minutes each day of OIP (Ohio 
Improvement Process) planning before the student 
day. 

The building principal, in conjunction with the building 
advisory team, will develop a schedule to meet the 
needs of personal and team planning. An effort will 
be made to equalize the planning time of certificated 
staff members. 

Elementary and intermediate teachers shall receive 
forty (40) continuous minutes of individual planning 
during the student day exclusive of time to escort 
students to and from the specialist's classroom (i.e. 
music, gym, library, etc.) 

Classroom teachers (K-5) will receive at least an 
additional thirty (30) consecutive minutes of planning 
time every week during a five (5) day work week. 

60 

( 

I 
( 

( 

( 

' • 

,,,, ,, 
•'." \" 

c:: 

·~ • 



I. Team Planning 

Team planning time shall be used for the team to 
work together on lesson and instructional planning, 
looking at student work, conferencing with parents, 

learning about new materials, planning grade level 

activities, and discussing students. All team members 

are required to be in attendance and participate for 

the entire time a team planning session has been 

provided. 

J. Curriculum Committees 

With the exception of department heads, participation 

on curriculum committees shall be solely on a 

voluntary basis. No reprisals shall be taken against 

any member of the bargaining unit who chooses not 

to volunteer. 

K. Each bargaining unit member required to write IEP's 
shall have the equivalent of one day release time. 

Release time may be taken as one (1) day or two (2) 

half-days. 

61 



ARTICLE XII - LPDC COMMITTEE 

A. Purpose and Authority 

1. The purpose of the LPDC is limited to the review 
and approval of individual professional development 
plans and professional development activities for re
certification and licensure as specified by ORC 
3319.22 and OAC 3301.24. 

2. The LPDC shall have no authority or affect to 
revise, delete, add to or modify any article or section 
of this negotiated agreement. Actions of the LPDC are 
not to be contrary to the negotiated agreement or law. 

3. The Association and its representatives shall be 
held harmless in any suit, claim or administrative 
proceeding arising out of or connected to actions 
taken by the LPDC. 

B. Selection of Committee Members 

1. The LPDC shall be comprised of a majority of 
practicing classroom teachers. The committee shall 
be comprised of eight (8) members as follows: 

Five (5) Teachers 
Three (3) Administrators 

62 

' 
( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

I 

' 
' ' 



C. Committee Structure 

1. There shall be one ( 1) LPDC. 

2. The scope of the LPDC shall be district wide. 

D. LPDC Procedures 

1. The LPDC shall determine the time, location and 
number of committee meetings. 

2. In the event of an in-term vacancy or removal, the 
teacher member shall be replaced by the Association. 

E. Training and Compensation 

1. The LPDC member shall be provided with on-going 

training as determined by the committee. 

2. LPDC members shall be compensated at seven 
percent (7%) of the BA base per school year in order 
to perform his/her LPDC duties. 

3. The number of release day meetings to review 
IPDP's in any one year shall not exceed ten (10) 
days. 

F. Facility. Equipment & Support Services 

1. The LPDC shall be provided with adequate and 

. secure space for the safe and secure storage of 

63 



records, files, IPDP's and any other work requiring 
storage and/or file space. 

2. The LPDC shall be provided with secretarial 
support and any other support services necessary. 

G. Term of Office 

1 . The term of office for the LPDC members shall be 
three (3) years with staggered terms. 

H. Employee Protection for LPDC Members 

1. Under no circumstances is the involvement in the 
activities of the LPDC process to be used for 
employment decisions by the Board. 

2. Nothing in the LPDC process shall have an 
adverse impact on the committee member's 
performance evaluation as established in the 
collective bargaining agreement. 

I. LPDC Appeals Procedure 

1. The LPDC shall determine its own appeals 
procedure. 

2. The LPDC appeals procedure is not subject to the 
grievance/arbitration procedure outlined in the 
collective bargaining agreement. 

64 

( 

( ' 

c . 
c : 
c . 
( . 



ARTICLE XIII· PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 

The Board agrees that the Treasurer shall make the payroll 
deductions herein set forth upon the terms and conditions 
included herein upon the written authorization of the 
employee. 

A. North Canton Education Association dues shall be 
deducted from each pay of the certificated person in 
eighteen (18) equal installments commencing with the first 
pay in October. These procedures may be changed by 
mutual agreement of the Superintendent and the Association 
President. 

B. Contributions to the Teachers' Credit Union shall be 
deducted at such intervals and in such amounts as directed 
by the certificated person. 

C. Contributions to United Way shall be deducted from each 
pay of the certificated person in equal amounts. 

D. Contributions for the purpose of tax-sheltered annuities 
shall be deducted in such amounts as requested by the 
employee. 

1. Such deductions may be made each pay period per 
month, and may be changed, added or dropped no 

more than two (2) times a year. 

2. A minimum participation by five (5) teachers is 

required to continue an annuity payroll deduction. 

65 



However, this section shall not apply to any teacher 
who is currently enrolled in an annuity. 

3. The Board shall make payroll deductions for tax
sheltered annuities in accordance with O.R.C. 
sections 9.90 and 9.91 if so authorized by the 
employee in writing. If annuity deductions are i 

authorized, the employee shall have the sole 
responsibility for ensuring that the amounts deducted 
do not exceed the limits imposed by the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

4. In order to have payroll deductions of annuities, the 
bargaining unit member must execute a release which 
holds the Board harmless for any and all errors 
arising out of such annuity deductions which are 
made in accordance with instructions given by the 
member. 

E. The Treasurer shall make such other deductions as are 
required by law. 

F. The Treasurer shall require a reasonable notice, not to 

exceed twenty (20) days, prior to the date any deduction is 

to be made. 

ARTICLE XIV • PRINTING OF CONTRACT 

Within thirty (30) days after the contract is signed, 
representatives of the parties shall meet to jointly proofread 

66 

f .. 

< ; 
(' . . 
\ 

( : 
( : 

<: 
( 



the agreement. When proofreading is completed, the parties 
shall mutually agree upon a printer. A total of 80 copies 
shall be printed, 40 copies to be for Board use. The printing 
costs shall be divided equally. The negotiated agreement 
shall be made available to the bargaining unit members via a 

password protected program such as Google Docs. 

ARTICLE XV • PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

The parties agree that Professional Development 
procedures may be adjusted by mutual agreement of the 
Superintendent and the Association President based upon 
the recommendations of the Professional Development 
Committee. 

ARTICLE XVI - REDUCTION IN FORCE 

A. The Board may institute a reduction in force (RIF) for 
decreased enrollment of pupils, return to duty of regular 
teachers after leaves of absence, or by reason of 
suspension of schools or territorial changes affecting the 
district, financial reasons, staff reorganization, or curriculum 

changes. 

The RIF will be applied to the entire position held by an 
individual at the time of the RIF, although the Board may 
thereafter recall any individual to part of the position 
previously held (that is, less than full-time) or to part of some 
other vacant position for which the individual is certificated. 

67 



However, any individual recalled to a part-time position shall 
remain on the recall list for a full-time position. 

The Labor Management Committee will be involved in initial 

discussion and discussions as they progress relating to any 
"staff reorganization" or "curriculum changes". 

B. The definition of "decrease in enrollment" contained in 
ORC 3319.17 and referenced in this article shall be defined 
as follows: 

1. For the 2012-13 school year, the decline in 

enrollment will be the difference between the 

enrollment in 2012-13 and that during the 2007-08 

school year (using the October ADM Reports): 

2007-08 Enrollment 4942 

2008-09 Enrollment 4937 

2009-10 Enrollment 4900 

2010-11 Enrollment 4795 

2011-12 Enrollment 4740 

2012-13 Enrollment 4656 

4656 - 4942 = 286 decrease 

2. The number of individuals exposed to RIF will be 

11 for the 2013-14 year. 

68 

' 

~ 

I 
( 

( 

c 
( 

( 

c 
c . 

ti• 



• , 
' 

3. The 11 will be adjusted each of the following 2 

years by dividing the current enrollment change (i.e., 

2013-14 compared with 2012-13, 2014-15 compared 

with 2013-14, by 25 and either increasing or 

decreasing depending on each year's enrollment 

change. 

C. The Superintendent is authorized to make the staff 
adjustments in the areas in which he/she deems best for the 
programs of the North Canton City School District using the 
layoff procedures contained in this Article. 

D. The Superintendent will not use the RIF in a punitive 

manner. 

E. The Superintendent shall announce when a RIF is 
necessary and certification on file in the central office on the 
date the RIF is announced, shall be the basis for suspending 
contracts as stated below: 

1. Seniority, if used, shall be defined as length of 
continuous service including approved leaves of 
absence, if, any, which shall not break seniority nor 
shall they count toward seniority from the date of 
employment in North Canton City Schools. Should a 
tie occur in determining seniority, the tie shall be 
broken by the date of official Board action taken with 
respect to employment and then by the actual days 
worked including professional leave days. 

69 



2. Updated seniority list shall be available upon 
request in each building and a copy provided to the 
Association President by November 15th of each year. 

It is the responsibility of the individual to notify the 
employer of any inaccuracies in the seniority list by 
December 15th of each year. 

3. It is the individual's responsibility to see that all of 
his/her certificates are in his/her personnel file in the 

central office. 

The Superintendent or his/her designee shall provide 

the Association President with a "reduction list" at 

least fourteen (14) days prior to the Board meeting at 

which the Board votes on the reduction. 

4. The Board shall proceed to suspend contracts in 
accordance with the recommendation of the 
superintendent who shall, within each teaching field 
affected, give preference to teachers on continuing 
contracts. The board shall not give preference to any 
teacher based on seniority, except when making a 
decision between teachers who have comparable 
evaluations. (note: 3319.17) 

Effective only from July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2015: 
During the term of this Contract, classroom teachers with 
summative evaluation ratings of Accomplished, Skilled, 
or Developing shall be considered to have "comparable" 
evaluation results. Classroom teachers with a 
summative evaluation rating of Ineffective shall be 
considered to have "comparable" evaluation results. 

70 

r 
( 

c 
( 

c 
( 

c: 
c: 
( 

(' 

"' ~" 

---------------------· 



Seniority shall never be used for Ineffective teachers. 

F. An individual whose job is to be eliminated shall be 
notified by certified mail and/or receipted methods. 

G. The Superintendent or his/her designee shall provide the 

Association President with a final "seniority list" prior to the 
implementation of a reduction in force. This list shall be 
prepared in the following manner: 

All individuals shall be listed by: 

1. Contract status (i.e. limited or continuing) 

2. Years of experience (seniority) in N. Canton City Schools 

3. All areas of certification on file with the district 

H. An individual whose name appears on the RIF list shall be 

offered re-employment when a position becomes available 
for which he or she is certified. Such individuals shall be 
recalled in descending order of seniority with continuing 
contract individuals being recalled first followed by fully 

certificated limited contract individuals. No new individuals 

shall be employed by the Board while there are continuing 

and limited contract individuals on the RIF list who are 

certificated for any opening of a teaching position. Nothing 
herein shall prevent the Board from reassigning existing staff 

to the subject areas of individuals on the recall list. 

71 



I. Individuals being recalled shall be notified by certified mail 
and shall have ten (10) calendar days from the date of 
receipt to respond affirmatively in writing. It shall be the 
individual's responsibility to make appropriate arrangements 
for forwarding or receipt of mail if he/she will be away from 
his/her address for more than five (5) calendar days. 

J. If the individual fails to respond in writing in the affirmative 

upon recall, he/she shall be removed from the recall list, and 
the Board of Education shall have no further obligations to 

him/her. 

K. The recall list shall be maintained for two (2) years from 

the date the employee became unemployed. 

L. Individuals on the recall list may continue to participate in 
the insurance programs upon payment to the Treasurer of 
the monthly premiums thirty (30) days in advance of the 
Board's premium due date(s). 

M. Vocational: The Cooperative Agreement will be placed in 
a MOU. 

N. ISGls 

The provisions of this Article shall apply to ISGls (paid 
hourly), except that a separate seniority (for 
Accomplished, Skilled and Developing teachers) and 
recall list (for continuing contract teachers) shall be 
used listing those individuals holding ISGI positions. 

72 

' 

( . 

( . 

( . 

( : 

( : 

( : 

--------------------···-



The provisions of 3319.17 O.R.C. shall not apply to 
ISGls (paid hourly). However, if the Board of 
Education reduces the number of ISGls, individuals 
holding continuing contracts shall be the last ones 
suspended in order of seniority for Accomplished, 

Skilled and Developing teachers. 

0. Non-Public Schools 

If the board is notified by the non-public school of its 
intent to reduce the number of teachers or to reduce 
the number of hours assigned, teacher(s) so affected 
will be assigned to the first vacant position in the city 
schools for which he/she is certified and on the same 
salary schedule as other members of the bargaining 
unit in the same position to the extent necessary to 
restore the prior contract status. If no such position is 
immediately available, and the teacher has a 
continuing contract and is Accomplished, the teacher 
shall be placed on a recall list. 

If any member of the bargaining unit assigned to a 
city school is involuntarily transferred to a non-public 
school, the individual, in the event of a reduction in 
force, retains the same RIF rights, if any, he/she 
would have had if there had been no transfer. 

73 



ARTICLE XVII - SALARY 

A. Beginning July 2013, the base salary shall be $35,008 on 
the index and salary schedule. 

• The base increase for 2013-2014, 2014-15 and 
2015-2016 is 0% based on the following: 

• Increase one step for the 2013-14 year and one 
step for each subsequent year of the contract. 

• Educational advancement will be honored 

• Teachers not eligible for a step will receive, in 
2013-2014, a one-time 1 %% increase 

Contingency Language 

1. 2014-2015 School Year: 

2. 

If the district receives additional non-mandated, 
school foundation and/or local property and/or 
school income tax revenue in 2013-2014 
above the district's projections of $38,731,900, 
fifty percent (50%) of such increase shall be 
made in a one-time lump sum payment 
calculated on current salary (excluding 
supplementals) up to a maximum of 2%. 

The payment shall be a one-time only lump 
sum paid no later than the second pay in July. 

2015-2016 School Year: 

If the district receives additional non-mandated, 
school foundation and/or local property and/or 

74 

' 

t . 

( 

( . 

( 

( . 

( ; 
( . 

' ; 
I ~ 
{. 



3. 

4. 

Line 

1.010 

1.035 

1.05 

Total 

> 
) 

school income tax revenue in 2014-2015 
above the district's projections of $38,731,900 
fifty percent (50%) of such increase shall be 
made in a one-time lump sum payment 
calculated on current salary (excluding 
supplementals) up to a maximum of 2%. 

The payment shall be a one-time only lump 
sum paid no later than the second pay in July. 

The increases listed above shall occur only if it 
would result in an increase of at least $50. 

The parties will meet each July to review the 
revenue figures and determine the applicability 
of these sections. 

FY15 FY16 

22,360,000 22,360,000 

12,231,900 12,231,900 

4 140 000 4 140 000 

38,731,900 38,731,900 

75 



•v-m~-~~-..~-~·-·~·-_,,,.,_,... vv ~v< ------~-.v-~-;-"or<""-,"~~"-="~,~~·~"""'~"'--.,.,_.0-

,.~ 

B. SALARY SCHEDULE 

Teacher: Hired after July 1, 2010 

BA BA15 BA30 MA MA20 MA30 PHO: 
0 35,008 36,058 36,758 37,809 39,559 40,259 41,309, 
1 36,758 37,809 38,509 39,559 41,309 42,010 43,060' 
2 38,159 39,209 40,259 41,309 43,060 43,760 44,8101 
3 39,559 40,609 42,010 43,060 44,810 45,510 46,561i 
4 41,309 42,360 43,760 44,810 46,561 47,261 48,311 
5 42,710 43,760 45,510 46,911 48,311 49,011 50,061 ( 

6 44, 110 45,160 47,261 49,011 50,061 50,762 51,812( 
7 45,860 46,911 49,011 51,112 51,812 52,512 53,562( 
8 47,611 48,661 50,762 53,212 53,912 54,612 55,663 
9 49,711 50,762 52,862 55,313 56,363 57,063 58,1131' 

10 51,812 52,862 55,313 57,763 59, 164 59,864 60,9141 ' 
11 54,262 55,313 57,763 60,214 61,964 62,664 63,715 
12 56,713 57,763 60,564 63,014 64,765 65,465 66,5151 
13 56,713 57,763 63,014 65,815 68,266 68,966 70,016( ' 
14 56,713 57,763 63,014 65,815 68,266 68,966 70,016( ,, 
15 56,713 57,763 63,014 65,815 68,266 68,966 70,016 
16 56,713 57,763 63,014 65,815 68,266 68,966 70,016( ' 
17 57,763 58,813 64,065 66,865 69,316 70,016 71,066( : 
18 57,763 58,813 64,065 66,865 69,316 70,016 71,066 
19 57,763 58,813 64,065 66,865 69,316 70,016 71,066<"' 
20 57,763 58,813 64,065 66,865 69,316 70,016 71,066( ' 
21 58,813 59,864 65, 115 67,916 70,366 71,066 72,116 
22 58,813 59,864 65, 115 67,916 70,366 71,066 72,116< 
23 58,813 59,864 65,115 67,916 70,366 71,066 72,116f' 
24 58,813 59,864 65, 115 67,916 70,366 71,066 n.116c·· 
25 58,813 59,864 65, 115 67,916 70,366 71,066 72,116" 
26 58,813 59,864 65, 115 67,916 70,366 71,066 6{'' 72,11 " 
27 60,739 61,789 67,040 69,841 72,292 72,992 74,042(:'. 

fl1!·• 

"'" e 
ti'., 

' 
~: 
<~ ,_,_ 

76 
c: .. 
• ..._._., .. 



Teacher: Hired between July 1, 2009 & June 30, 2010 

BA BA15 BA30 MA MA20 MA30 PHO 
0 36,058 37,140 37,861 38,943 40,746 41,467 42,548 
1 37,861 38,943 39,664 40,746 42,548 43,270 44,351 
2 39,303 40,385 41,467 42,548 44,351 45,073 46,154 
3 40,746 41,827 43,270 44,351 46,154 46,875 47,957 
4 42,548 43,630 45,073 46, 154 47,957 48,678 49,760 
5 43,991 45,073 46,875 48,318 49,760 50,481 51,563 
6 45,433 46,515 48,678 50,481 51,563 52,284 53,366 
7 47,236 48,318 50,481 52,645 53,366 54,087 55,169 
8 49,039 50,121 52,284 54,808 55,529 56,250 57,332 
9 51,202 52,284 54,448 56,972 58,053 58,775 59,856 

10 53,366 54,448 56,972 59,496 60,938 61,659 62,741 
11 55,890 56,972 59,496 62,020 63,823 64,544 65,626 
12 58,414 59,496 62,380 64,904 66,707 67,428 68,510 
13 58,414 59,496 64,904 67,789 70,313 71,034 72, 116 
14 58,414 59,496 64,904 67,789 70,313 71,034 72,116 
15 58,414 59,496 64,904 67,789 70,313 71,034 72,116 
16 58,414 59,496 64,904 67,789 70,313 71,034 72, 116 
17 59,496 60,577 65,986 68,871 71,395 72, 116 73,198 
18 59,496 60,577 65,986 68,871 71,395 72, 116 73,198 
19 59,496 60,577 65,986 68,871 71,395 72, 116 73,198 
20 59,496 60,577 65,986 68,871 71,395 72, 116 73,198 
21 60,577 61,659 67,068 69,953 72,477 73,198 74,279 

'· 22 60,577 61,659 67,068 69,953 72,477 73, 198 74,279 , 
' 23 60,577 61,659 67,068 69,953 72,477 73,198 74,279 , 

24 60,577 61,659 67,068 69,953 72,477 73,198 74,279 
' , 25 60,577 61,659 67,068 69,953 72,477 73,198 74,279 
) 26 60,577 61,659 67,068 69,953 72,477 73,198 74,279 

" 
27 62,561 63,642 69,051 71,936 74,460 75, 181 76,263 

' , 
' 
,, 
• 
' ,, 

" I 
" ., 
' , 
·~ 77 , 
) 



·-¥·· -----~· - .. - ·- ""~·'•h __ ..,_.~-· ,,,.-..._.,,,,...,o~- --· -.-~-o~. "'' ·~"··~-~~""~~· 

""' 
Teacher: Hired prior to July 1, 2009 

BA BA15 BA30 MA MA20 MA30 PHO, 
0 36,779 37,882 38,618 39,721 41,560 42,296 43,399 
1 38,618 39,721 40,457 41,560 43,399 44,135 45,238( 
2 40,089 41,192 42,296 43,399 45,238 45,974 47,077( 
3 41,560 42,664 44,135 45,238 47,077 47,813 48,916 
4 43,399 44,503 45,974 47,077 48,916 49,652 50,755( 
5 44,870 45,974 47,813 49,284 50,755 51,491 52,594t 
6 46,342 47,445 49,652 51,491 52,594 53,330 54,433{ 
7 48,180 49,284 51,491 53,697 54,433 55, 169 56,272 
8 50,019 51, 123 53,330 55,904 56,640 57,375 58,479( 
9 52,226 53,330 55,536 58, 111 59,214 59,950 61,0531 

10 54,433 55,536 58, 111 60,685 62,157 62,892 63,995 
11 57,007 58, 111 60,685 63,260 65,099 65,834 66,9381 
12 59,582 60,685 63,628 66,202 68,041 68,777 69,880( 
13 59,582 60,685 66,202 69, 145 71,719 72,455 73,558 
14 59,582 60,685 66,202 69, 145 71,719 72,455 73,558( 
15 59,582 60,685 66,202 69, 145 71,719 72,455 73,558( 
16 59,582 60,685 66,202 69,145 71,719 72,455 73,558( 
17 60,685 61,789 67,306 70,248 72,822 73,558 74,661 ' 
18 60,685 61,789 67,306 70,248 72,822 73,558 74,661 c 
19 60,685 61,789 67,306 70,248 72,822 73,558 74,661 ( 
20 60,685 61,789 67,306 70,248 72,822 73,558 74,661 
21 61,789 62,892 68,409 71,351 73,926 74,661 75,765(' 
22 61,789 62,892 68,409 71,351 73,926 74,661 75,765( 
23 61,789 62,892 68,409 71,351 73,926 74,661 75.765c , 
24 61,789 62,892 68,409 71,351 73,926 74,661 75,765 
25 61,789 62,892 68,409 71,351 73,926 74,661 75,765C 
26 61,789 62,892 68,409 71,351 73,926 74,661 75,765( 
27 63,812 64,915 70,432 73,374 75,949 76,684 77,788 ,. .. 

c 
"' ... 

"' ... 

c 
c 
c 

78 
c; 
flt 

• 
~-



' , 

C. ISGls (Ratio of BA - O base) 

ISGls shall be placed on this schedule based on all years of 
service as an ISGI in the North Canton City School District. 

INDEX- 2013-201412014-2015 / 2015-2016 

Step BA BA15 BA30 MA 
0 1.0000 1.0100 1.0200 1.0300 
1 1.0200 1.0300 1.0400 1.0500 
2 1.0400 1.0500 1.0600 1.0700 
3 1.0600 1.0700 1.0800 1.0900 
4 1.0800 1.0900 1.1000 1.1100 
5 1.1000 1.1100 1.1200 1.1300 
6 1.1200 1.1300 1.1400 1.1500 
7 1.1400 1.1500 1.1600 1.1700 
8 1.1600 1.1700 1.1800 1.1900 
9 1.1800 1.1900 1.2000 1.2100 
10 1.2000 1.2100 1.2200 1.2300 
11 1.2200 1.2300 1.2400 1.2500 

• The base increase for 2013-2014, 2014-15 and 
2015-2016 is 0% based on the following: 

• Increase one step for the 2013-14 year and one 
step for each subsequent year of the contract. 

• Educational advancement will be honored 

• ISGls not eligible for a step will receive, in 2013-
2014, a one-time 1 %% increase 

• Contingency language shall also apply to ISGls. 

79 



Hourly Rate Schedule - 2013-2014 I 2014-2015 I 2015-
2016 

ISG: Hired after July 1, 2010 

BA 
0 25.24 
1 25.74 
2 26.25 
3 26.75 
4 27.26 
5 27.76 
6 28.27 
7 28.77 
8 29.28 
9 29.78 

10 30.29 
11 30.79 

BA15 
25.49 
26.00 
26.50 
27.01 
27.51 
28.02 
28.52 
29.03 
29.53 
30.04 
30.54 
31.05 

BA30 
25.74 
26.25 
26.75 
27.26 
27.76 
28.27 
28.77 
29.28 
29.78 
30.29 
30.79 
31.30 

MA 
26.00 
26.50 
27.01 
27.51 
28.02 
28.52 
29.03 
29.53 
30.04 
30.54 
31.05 
31.55 

ISG: Hired between July 1, 2009 & June 30, 2010 

BA BA15 BA30 MA 
0 26.00 26.26 26.52 26.78 
1 26.52 26.78 27.04 27.30 
2 27.04 27.30 27.56 27.82 
3 27.56 27.82 28.08 28.34 
4 28.08 28.34 28.60 28.86 
5 28.60 28.86 29.12 29.38 
6 29.12 29.38 29.64 29.90 
7 29.64 29.90 30.16 30.42 
8 30.16 30.42 30.68 30.94 
9 30.68 30.94 31.20 31.46 

10 31.20 31.46 31.72 31.98 
11 31.72 31.98 32.24 32.50 

80 

,..., 

( 

( 
, 
' 
' ' 
' ' 
r ,. 
c:: 
r 
/I'' 

' c•· " c 
,. 
;,,, ,, 
''· c; 
Ci 

• ---



' ' 

' 

' 
; 

' 

ISG: Hired prior to July 1, 2009 

BA BA15 BA30 MA 
0 26.52 26.79 27.05 27.32 
1 27.05 27.32 27.58 27.85 
2 27.58 27.85 28.11 28.38 
3 28.11 28.38 28.64 28.91 
4 28.64 28.91 29.17 29.44 
5 29.17 29.44 29.70 29.97 
6 29.70 29.97 30.23 30.50 
7 30.23 30.50 30.76 31.03 
8 30.76 31.03 31.29 31.56 
9 31.29 31.56 31.82 32.09 

10 31.82 32.09 32.35 32.62 
11 32.35 32.62 32.88 33.15 

D. A teacher shall be placed on the applicable longevity step 
after two consecutive years of teaching experience in the 
North Canton City Schools. 

E. For purposes of longevity increments (1) time during 
which a person has been on a leave of absence shall not be 
counted in computing years of service in North Canton City 
School District; and (2) leaves of absence shall not be 
considered an interruption in service in the North Canton 
City School District. 

F. Bargaining unit members serving less than full-time shall 

be entitled to pro rata salary according to their actual 

service. 

81 



G. For a teacher to be placed in the BA+15, BA+30, Master's 
+20, or Master's +30 column, the additional hours must be 
semester hours or the equivalent, and be accrued after 
acquisition of the degree indicated in the column heading. 

H. A teacher equivalency, as specified by Section 3317.061, 
Ohio Revised Code, shall be recognized for salary schedule 
placement of vocational teachers to whom such regulations 
apply. 

I. Stipends 

All listed stipends shall be calculated by multiplying the listed 
ratio times the BA-0 base salary of the appropriate teacher 
schedule at the initial time the supplemental contract 
becomes effective. In the event the service is broken, 
continuous service will be recognized. 

Any current member of the bargaining unit, who applies for a 
posted supplemental position, will be granted an interview 
with the head advisor, varsity head coach and/or district 
administrator that oversees the staffing for the particular 
stipend. The bargaining member applicant will be notified by 
an administrator no later than thirty (30) days of the final 

posting date, of the decision to fill the position. 

Stipends for advising or coaching extra-curricular activities 
and other supplemental duties will be paid upon the 
completion of the assignment. Payment will be made upon 
the request of the staff member, as verified by the principal, 

82 

( 

( 

( 

c 
c 
{ 

( 

~ 

e: 
c:: 

• • • __ ..,.._,, ______________________ ._.. ________ ~~ 



' ' 
~ 

• , 

' J 

, 

' 

, 
. , 
, 

' 

athletic director or appropriate supervisor, and included in a 
subsequent regular salary payment. 

Department chairs, music directors, middle school athletic 
director, newspaper advisor, annual advisor and other staff 
members whose supplemental contract duties extend 
throughout the entire school year and are integral to their 
teaching duties will have the stipend paid in twenty-six (26) 
installments with their regular salary payments. 

Ratio of BA-0 Base Salar~ 
Years of Experience 0 5 10 15 
Academics 

Academic Challenge Coach 

High School .09 .10 .11 .12 

Middle School .04 .05 .06 .07 

Annual Advisor 

without a class .11 .12 .13 .14 

with a class .04 .05 .06 .07 

Broadcast Journalism Advisor .01 .02 .03 .04 

Character Counts Advisor .05 .06 .07 .08 

Chess Club Advisor .02 .03 .04 .05 

Coordinator of Elementary 

Reading Volunteers .06 

(Ohio Reads Grant) 

83 



--~,,,-~~-·"~- ····~-- - -- <-0--" .---~·;n~-.. .,...,.~---
,.. 

Department Chair Person 

District and High School 

7 or more staff .06 .07 .08 .09 

6 or fewer staff .05 .06 .07 .08 

Middle School 

7 or more staff .05 .06 .07 .08 

6 or fewer staff .04 .05 .06 .07 

Future Educators of America .02 .03 .04 .05 

Advisor i 
~ 

High School Intervention Advisor .04 .05 .06 .07 I, 

( 

Junior Class Advisor .04 .05 .06 .07 ( 

( 

Leadership Council Advisor .09 .10 .11 .12 ( 

Assistant .05 .06 .07 .08 c 
( 

Literary Magazine Advisor ' ' 
High School . 02 .03 .04 .05 • 

' 
Middle School .02 .03 .04 .05 

; 

' 
c 

Local Professional .07 
,. ' 

~ 

Development Committee ~ 
~' 

Marine Biology Class .0634 c 
c~ 

Marine Biology Trip Instructor .02 .03 .04 .05 c 
c·: 
C"' I'-

84 ., 
• -· 



Math Counts (M.S.) Advisor .04 .05 .06 .07 

Memory Book Advisor .02 .03 .04 .05 
Middle School 

Mentor Program 

1.0 time $600 

.50 time $300 

Coordinator $200 

Middle School Writing .01 .02 .03 .04 

Competition Advisor 

Mock Trial Advisor .05 .06 .07 .08 

Assistant .025 .03 .04 .05 

National Honor Society Advisor .05 .06 .07 .08 

Newspaper Advisor 

without a class .11 .12 .13 .14 

' with a class .04 .05 .06 .07 

Pep Club Advisor .03 .04 .05 .06 

' 
Science Experimental .08 

Research Program Advisor 

SLO Approval Committee .07 

85 



.,_ -·-·-·~···~·"- --~"-=-~-•-.,."~--'w;<=,,.....,_,. ___ .,,_~-·M•·-•~•• _,_. .. _,~-------~"~ ----~ ... ""·-~~"~~=--" .. , ............... ~-

"' 
Speech and Debate Advisor .11 .12 .13 .14 

Assistant .06 .07 .08 .09 

Student Council Advisor 

High School .09 .10 .11 .12 

High School Assistant .02 .03 .04 .05 

Middle School .03 .04 .05 .06 

Elementary .03 .04 .05 .06 

Technology Integration Lead .05 .06 .07 .08 

Teacher 

Teen Institute Advisor ( 

High School .07 .08 .09 .10 ( 

Middle School (Jr. T.I.) .07 .08 .09 .10 ( 

Video Production Advisor .11 .12 .13 .14 t 

t 

c 
{ 

Ratio of BA-0 Base Salary ( 

Years of Experience 0 5 10 15 c 
Arts C'.~1·· 

(' 

Drama Advisor c: 
High School .04 .05 .06 .07 C'" '" 
Middle School .04 .05 .06 .07 C"' " 

c 
c 
e 

86 • • 
-~ 



Instrumental Music Advisor .26 .27 .28 .29 
(Marching, Instrumental & Summer) 

Assistant .20 .21 .22 .23 
(Marching, Instrumental & Summer) 

Middle School .14 .15 .16 .17 
(Marching & Instrumental) 

Majorette Advisor .035 .04 .05 .06 

String Music Advisor 

Elementary/Middle School .04 .05 .06 .07 

Elementary/Middle School .06 .07 .08 .09 

(including summer) 

High School .02 .03 .04 .05 

Theater Technology Advisor .08 

Vocal Music Advisor 

High School .13 .14 .15 .16 

High School-II .06 .07 .08 .09 

High School-Ill .03 .04 .05 .06 

Middle School .04 .05 .06 .07 

Elementary .01 .02 .03 .04 

87 



Ratio of BA-0 Base Salary 

Years of Experience 

Athletics 

0 5 10 15 

Baseball/Hockey*/Lacrosse*/Soccer/Softball/Track/Volleyball 

Heads .12 .13 .14 .15 

Varsity Assistant .10 .11 .12 .13 

9th Grade .10 .11 .12 .13 

th-8th Grade .07 .08 .09 .10 

Basketball 

Head .20 .21 .22 .23 

Varsity Assistant .12 .13 .14 .15 

Reserve .12 .13 .14 .15 

9th Grade .10 .11 .12 .13 

th-8th Grade .07 .08 .09 .10 

Bowling*/Cross Country/Golf/Gymnastics*/Tennis 

Heads .10 .11 .12 .13 

Varsity Assistant .07 .08 .09 .10 

9th Grade .07 .08 .09 .10 
th_ 8th .07 .08 .09 .10 

Cheerleading Varsity Head .10 .11 .12 .13 

Junior Varsity .05 .06 .07 .08 
8th - 9th Grade .05 .06 .07 .08 

th Grade .03 .04 .05 .06 

88 

I"'-

r 

( 

c 
c 
c 
( : 

(' 

( 

(. 

(" 

' • • • --------------------------



Football Head .22 .23 .24 .25 

Varsity Assistant/ 

Equip. Manager/Trainer .12 .13 .14 .15 
?'h-8th Grade .07 .08 .09 .10 
9th Grade .10 .11 .12 .13 

Conditioning .07 .08 .09 .10 

Middle School Athletic Director .18 .19 .20 .21 

Ski Club Head Advisor .01 .02 .03 .04 

Swimming/Wrestling Heads .18 .19 .20 .21 

Varsity Assistant .12 .13 .14 .15 

Reserve - Diving .12 .13 .14 .15 
9th Grade .10 .11 .12 .13 
?'h - 81h Grade .07 .08 .09 .10 

* - Head Coach position only 

J. Part-time advancement on the salary schedule 

120 days or 1,000 hours per year shall count as a year's 

credit on the salary schedule. If less than 1,000 hours, a 

year's credit shall be given in 1,000 hour increments. 

89 



ARTICLE XVIII - SCHOOL BASED DECISION 
MAKING/EDUCATION OPTION 

A. Where the administration and the staff of a particular 
building agree on a school based decision making plan, 
and/or educational option for their building which are in 
conflict with provisions of this contract, a waiver of the 
conflicting contract provision may be submitted for approval 
by the Superintendent and Association President. 

B. Implementation of SBO 

1. 80% vote of teachers is required by secret ballot t 

vote. 

2. All proposals for contract waivers must be submitted 
to the Superintendent and the Association President 
fourteen (14) days prior to a vote on the waiver. 

3. Vetoes by the Superintendent and/or Association 
President. (Vetoes can be implemented before 
submission of SBO to teachers for vote.) 

4. Unless renewed, all SBO's shall sunset at the end of 
the school year. 

5. There shall be no more than one waiver of any 
contract provision per vote. 

ARTICLE XIX - SEVERANCE PAY 

A. A certificated person having ten or more years of service 
in the North Canton City School District who terminates his 
employment with the district and who actually retires from 
the profession and who qualifies for retirement payments 
under any state or municipal retirement system in Ohio, shall 

90 

r 
( 

(' 

c:: 
0 
e 
• • --------------------·-··· 



, 

be entitled to severance pay calculated in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 124.39, Ohio Revised Code (25% 
of accumulated but unused sick leave), for the aggregate 
value of accrued but unused sick leave not to exceed sixty
eight (68) days. In addition, the person shall receive twelve 
dollars ($12) per day for every day accumulated and unused 
above two hundred (200) days. 

B. A certificated person having ten or more years of service 
with the State, any political subdivisions, or any 

combinations thereof, but less than ten years of service in 
the North Canton City School District, who terminates his 
employment with the district and who actually retires from 
the profession and who qualifies for retirement payments 
under any state or municipal retirement system in Ohio, shall 

be entitled to severance pay calculated in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 124.39, Ohio Revised Code (25% 
of accumulated but unused sick leave), for the aggregate 
value of accrued but unused sick leave not to exceed a total 
of sixty-two (62) days. In addition, the person shall receive 
twelve dollars ($12) per day for every day accumulated and 
unused above two hundred (200) days. 

If an employee under Section B dies while still employed by 
the District but, at the time of death, was qualified under 

STRS guidelines for retirement, any severance pay due will 
be paid to the employee's estate. 

C. Application for severance payment shall be filed with the 

Treasurer. Payment shall be made in the calendar year 

following retirement, but in no event later than February 

15th. 

91 



ARTICLE XX • SMOKE FREE ENVIRONMENT 

No smoking will be permitted in any area of a school 

building. 

ARTICLE XXI · STRS PICK UP 

Pick-Up with Reduction 

The Board herewith agrees with the Association to pick-up 
(assume and pay) contributions to the State Teachers 
Retirement System on behalf of the individuals in the 
bargaining unit with the following terms and conditions. 

1. The amount to be picked up and paid on behalf of 
each employee shall be the employee's contribution. 
The employee's annual compensation shall be 
reduced by an amount equal to the amount picked-up 
and paid by the Board. 

2. The pick-up percentage shall apply uniformly to all 
members of the bargaining unit. 

3. No employee covered by this provision shall have 
the option to elect a wage increase or other benefit in 

lieu of the employer pick-up. 

4. The pick-up shall apply to all compensation 
including supplemental earnings. 

92 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

c: . " 
';1• 

c::: 
( ''· .• 

.,,,, 
,.1,; 

............ _.. ................... ~~ ................................. _.._.._..~ .. ~ 



5. For federal and state tax purposes the W-2 shall 
show the total amount of compensation reduced by 
the employee's contribution. For STRS purposes the 
total amount of compensation shall not be reduced. 
For local tax purposes the W-2 shall show the total 
amount of compensation prior to the reduction. 

6. STRS pick-up shall in no way affect unemployment 
compensation, sick leave, workers' compensation, 
severance pay, daily rate of pay, or any other 
calculation based on the unreduced rate of pay. 

ARTICLE XXll - TRANSFERS 

A. Voluntary 

1. Those teachers requesting a change of teaching 
assignment either within their buildings or outside 
their buildings will file such requests on a form to be 
provided by the Administration. 

2. Area of competency, certification, quality of 
teaching performance, and length of service in the 
district may be the determining factors in selection of 

teachers to be reassigned. 

3. When vacancies meeting the specific request are 

available, the teacher requesting the change will be 

given consideration, providing the teacher making the 
request is qualified for the position available. 

93 



4. Request for transfer will be on file by April 1 of 
each year if consideration is to be given for the next 
school year. 

5. The provisions of this article shall not apply to 
supplemental duty positions. 

6. Building and teaching assignments for the ensuing 
school year shall be announced as early as possible 
which, in most cases, in a normal school year, will be 
in the late spring prior to the end of the school year. 

B. Involuntary 

When transfers other than by request are necessary 
or appear to be necessary, a personal conference 
prior to written notification of transfer shall be held 
with the teacher by the Superintendent, if requested 
by the teacher. At this meeting, the reason for the 
transfer will be discussed. In all cases the 
Superintendent will make final determination of 
transfer and reassignment of personnel. 

A teacher who is involuntarily transferred out of 
his/her building and other than for a RIF and receives 
notice during the school year, shall be given the 
option of receiving a one-time, two (2) release days to 
prepare for the new assignment or a one-time stipend 
of five hundred dollars ($500) each time an 
involuntary transfer occurs. If the teacher is 
involuntarily transferred out of his/her building and 

94 

( 

0 .._ __________________________ ~------~--~-



other than for a RIF and it occurs outside of the 
school year, the teacher shall be provided a one-time 
stipend of Five Hundred Dollars ($500) for the time 
necessary to prepare for the new assignment each 
time an involuntary transfer occurs. 

ARTICLE XXlll -TRAVEL 

Classroom teachers who must travel between 

buildings in conjunction with their assigned classroom 

duties shall not be assigned homeroom 

responsibilities. 

ARTICLE XXIV -TUITION-FREE ATTENDANCE 

Children of employees will be permitted to attend North 
Canton City Schools tuition-free under the following 

conditions: 

A. Children will be accepted at all levels (K-12) on a space 
available basis as determined by the Superintendent. 

B. Children will be assigned to elementary schools by the 

Superintendent on a space available basis. 

C. Once accepted, children will be permitted to continue in 

the North Canton City Schools as long as their parent is 
employed by the district. 

95 



D. If a staff member is employed less than an FTE of 1.000, 
the tuition charge will be reduced by that percentage of time. 

An example is: 
FTE of .67 total tuition responsibility is reduced by .67 

This provision shall not apply to any bargaining unit member 
who, as of June 30, 2011 had a child(ren) enrolled in the 
North Canton City School District. 

ARTICLE XXV- UNIT SYSTEM FOR PART-TIME 
TEACHERS 

4 -Unit Period Teacher engaged in instruction with students 

2 -Unit Period Teacher engaged in student supervision-study 
hall, academic assist, planning period, team planning period, C 
subject area support lab, etc. ( 

1 -Unit Period Teacher engaged in travel between buildings, 
time before and after school including homeroom. 

Middle I High School Units 

5 classes ...................................................................... 20 

1 planning . .. . .. .. . .. . .. ... . .. .. . .. . .. . . . .. .. . .. .. . .. . .. . .. .. . .. ... ... .. . .. . . 2 

1 academic assist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

1 duty I team planning .. . .. .. . .. .. . .. . . . .. .. . .. . .. . .. .. . .. ... ... .. . .. .. 2 

1 before & after school . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

(' 

c 
c ~ 
c 
c: 
c 
Ct 

Total units .................................................................. 27 (: 

c· 
96 

----------------------·-·· 



ARTICLE XXVI -VACANCIES 

A. The Board agrees to announce vacancies and the 
qualifications for the position to the staff by written notice 
which shall be by e-mail and web site. When school is not in 
session, a paper copy of all postings will be mailed to the 
Association President. 

Vacancies are: 

1. Newly created positions in the certificated staff 

2. Certificated positions arising as a result of 
reorganization 

3. Certificated positions arising as a result of deaths, 

resignations, or retirements, non-renewals, 
terminations, transfers, or promotions 

4. Certificated positions occurring as a result of 
curriculum shifts 

B. The Board shall advise candidates from within the system 
of the outcome following the selection of a candidate for a 
given position within ten weekdays after the Board approves 
or ratifies the appointment. 

C. Interested members of the current staff who file 
applications shall be considered in filling vacancies. 

97 



D. When known, the specific building in which the vacancy 
exists shall be included in the notice. 

ARTICLE XXVll - EFFECT AND VALIDITY OF 
AGREEMENT 

A. If any part of the Contract is found by any court of 
competent jurisdiction to be in violation of federal or state 
law, in a manner not permitted by Chapter 4117, said part 
found to be in conflict will automatically be declared invalid 
and shall be inoperative. The remaining parts of the 
Agreement shall continue to be in effect. 

B. The Board of Education shall change its personnel 
policies and practices as may be necessary in order to give 
full force and effect to this Agreement. Should there be a 

" . 

conflict between this Agreement and any policy or practice, < ·· 

then the terms of this Agreement shall prevail. 

C. The words "certificated person(s)," "certificated 
employee(s)," or "employee(s)," as used herein, are defined 

to mean those persons in the bargaining unit represented by 

North Canton Education Association, whether or not 

members thereof, holding certificates issued by the Ohio 

Department of Education. 

D. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2013 
through and including June 30, 2016. 

98 

f! 

'" " C'• • 

''" \,' .,. 
'l!!f 

------------------------· ............... ~~· 



E. The parties acknowledge that during the negotiations 
which resulted in this Agreement, each had the unlimited 
right and opportunity to make demands and proposals on 
any subject within the scope of bargaining. The 
understanding and agreements arrived at by the parties after 

the exercise of the right and opportunity are set forth herein, 
and the parties agree that this Agreement constitutes the 
entire contact between them and settled all demands and 

issues on all matters within the scope of bargaining. Neither 

party shall be required to negotiate with the other during the 
term of this Agreement with respect to any subject or matter 
irrespective of whether such subject matter was discussed 

by, or within the contemplation of, the parties during the 

course of negotiations leading to this Agreement. 

However, the Labor-Management Committee shall first 

discuss any items which would otherwise be considered 
proper subjects for mid-term bargaining in the absence of 
this section. 

If, during the term of this Agreement, the Board is required 

by law to negotiate mid-term on terms and conditions of 
employment, then the parties will meet to negotiate within 
thirty (30) days. 

If impasse is reached over items not contained in the 

contract, the Board may implement its last best offer in order 

to meet the deadline for compliance. 

F. Individual contracts of employment with members of the 

bargaining unit shall in all respects be consistent with this 

99 



Agreement which shall be deemed incorporated by 
reference in such individual contracts. 

G. This Contract may be added to, deleted from, or 
otherwise changed only by an amendment properly signed 

and ratified by each party. 

XXVlll - MILEAGE 

Any bargaining unit member who travels on official business, 

approved by the Superintendent or his/her designee, will be 

reimbursed mileage at the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 

rate in effect each July 1 •1
. 

XXIX - PAYROLL CALENDAR I DIRECT DEPOSIT 

A. All bargaining unit members shall be paid in twenty-six 

(26) equal payments over a twelve month period. 

B. When a pay day falls on a holiday, the preceding day 

shall be pay day. 

C. Newly hired employees must have pay checks deposited 

directly into the bank of their choice by electronic transfer, on 

or before the date of pay day. Current employees may 

voluntarily have direct deposit into the bank of their choice. 

D. Each employee will be provided a paycheck stub or its 

equivalent. 

100 

,. 

' 

I . 

I . 

( ' 
c: 

1.1:.;, 
,-<' 

""' 'l1F 

------------------------..,·~ 



XXX- ASSOCIATION RIGHTS 

A. Reasonable use of Board facilities and equipment to 
conduct Association business at no charge. 

B. Transact Association business on Employers property I 
work site. 

C. Represent bargaining unit members on any employment
related matter. 

D. The use of one (1) designated bulletin board and public 
address system within each building for Association 
announcements, provided that no announcement shall be 
posted without prior notice to the building principal. 

E. The use of Board's inter-school mail service for delivery of 
items which are appropriate as determined by the general 
office guideline for mail service. 

F. The use of members' mailboxes for the distribution of 
Association announcements and memoranda, provided that 
no such distribution shall be made without the prior 
notification of the building principal. 

G. Address employees before and after any staff meeting. 

H. Every effort shall be made, through the labor 
management committee, to provide a schedule for the 
Association President that allows for a period of release 
time. 

I. Professional Meeting: 

a. Fifteen (15) days, independent of contract 
negotiations, with pay shall be authorized for 
attendance of Association officers and certificated 
personnel designated by the Association President 

101 



as official delegates to professional conferences or 
meetings to fulfill their obligations to the 
Association. 

b. The association further agrees to reimburse the 
Board for any substitute costs in excess of the 
number of days authorized above. The excess 
days must be approved by the superintendent. 

102 

' ' 

i ' . 

( : 

( . 
( ' 

f. 

,, ' '; " 

~ .............. _.. ......... ._. .... .._ __ ................... ._ ................. ~~----



COMPREHENSIVE COLLABORATIVE 

AGREEMENT RENEWAL 

among the 

Lake Local Board of Education I Lake Local Education 
Association 

North Canton City Board of Education I North Canton 
Education Association 

Plain Local Board of Education I Plain Local Teachers' 
Association 

Jackson Local Board of Education/Jackson Memorial 
Education Association 

Canton City Board of Education/Canton Professional 
Educators' Association 

WHEREAS, the above named Boards of Education and 
Associations desire to participate in a Comprehensive 
Collaborative Program(s) to offer their students enhanced 
educational opportunities; and 

WHEREAS, a Collective Bargaining Agreement exists 
between each of the Boards and the respective 

Associations, governing various terms and conditions of 

employment for the district employees; and 

WHEREAS, the institution of these programs may change 

and/or affect certain of these terms and conditions of 
employment; and 

103 



WHEREAS, the parties desire to change certain terms and 

conditions of employment to facilitate the implementation of 

these programs; and 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is being entered into by the 

parties in accordance with the provisions of their respective 

individual collective bargaining agreements, which permit the 

amendment and modification of those agreements; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following: 

1. An Oversight Committee shall be created. Each 
Association shall have, on the Oversight Committee, 
one (1) representative. Each of the Superintendents 
shall also be members. If an individual is unable to 
serve, the respective Association or Board shall name 
the replacement. The OEA Labor Relations 
Consultant for the respective Association shall be a 
non-voting member of the Committee. 

The Committee shall meet to discuss issues and 
review decisions regarding any programs that are 

established pursuant to this Agreement. The 

Committee shall have the authority to tentatively 

agree to mid term modifications in the collective 

bargaining agreements between each participating 

Association and Board of Education. Final in-term 

modifications of any collective bargaining agreement 

shall be subject to ratification by the individual on the 
Oversight Committee who represents the affected 

Association and Board. 

104 

I 

( ; 

I . 

I : .. 
' 

~.::.r 

~..-_.. ...... ______________________ ~~-----~· 



The Committee also may agree to in-term 
modifications of this Agreement. Any such 
modifications must be the result of a majority vote of 
all of the Superintendents and a majority vote of all of 
the Association representatives on the Committee. 

Any such modifications of collective bargaining 
agreements and/or of this Agreement, must be 
directly related to, and necessary to implement 
collaborative programs established pursuant to this 
Agreement. 

2. A long-term non-certified instructor assigned to a 

Collaborative Program must begin working toward 

appropriate teacher certification. 

Long-term shall be defined as an instructor who is 
employed for thirty (30) hours or more per week for 
more than two (2) years. 

3. The remaining provisions of the individual collective 
bargaining agreements shall remain in effect unless 
otherwise changed by the terms of this Agreement or 
by negotiations for a successor contract between that 
individual Association and its respective Board of 
Education. 

4. No member of the bargaining unit of any of the 

Associations will be laid off for the 1993-94 school 

year, due to the institution of collaborative program(s). 

105 



5. In the event that it becomes necessary to reduce 
the number of positions in a participating district after 
the 1993-94 school year, due to the establishment or 
implementation of a Collaborative Program, the 
following reduction and recall procedures shall apply: 

a. If the establishment and implementation of a 
Collaborative Program may result in the 
reduction of a position in a participating school 
district, the proposed reduction shall first be 
reviewed by the Oversight Committee. 

b. A teacher assigned to a position that is 
proposed for elimination, as a result of the 
establishment or implementation of a 
collaborative program, shall first exercise any 
right of displacement (hereinafter referred to as 
"bumping") he may have in his employing 
school district (hereinafter referred to as the 
"home" district). 

c. Such teacher shall first bump a non

collaborative program teacher pursuant to the 
terms of the home district's collective 
bargaining agreement. If the teacher cannot 
bump a non-collaborative program teacher, the 
teacher may bump a collaborative program 
individual employed by the teacher's home 
district if the teacher possesses qualifications 
that are equal to the collaborative program 
individual. The determination as to equality of 

106 

' ' 

{ '!' • 
• • ' . 
I. 

,. 
; . 



qualifications shall be made by the 
Superintendents on the Oversight Committee 
after review with the entire Committee. 

d. If a teacher assigned to a position proposed 

for elimination is not able to bump a teacher in 

his/her home district, the teacher shall be 

placed on a recall list in all his/her areas of 

certification in all the school districts that are 
participating in this Agreement. The teacher 

shall be placed on the recall lists in accordance 
with his/her seniority. 

For purposes of this Agreement, seniority shall be 
defined as the teacher's length of continuous service 
from his/her initial date of hire with his home district. 
Approved leaves of absence granted a teacher shall 

not cause a break in continuous service for purposes 
of determining seniority under this Agreement. 
However, such leaves of absence shall not be 
counted toward continuous years of service for 
seniority purposes under this Agreement. 

e. If a teacher is recalled by a participating 

district, other than his home district, he shall be 

given the same credit for years of service for 

salary schedule and seniority purposes as if he 

were recalled by his home district. 

Such teacher shall be assigned to (employed by) the 

recalling district only until such time as his home 

107 



district has an opening for which the teacher is 
eligible. When such an opening occurs, the teacher 
will be assigned to (re-employed by) his home district 
with no break in seniority, and with placement on the 
home district's salary schedule for all years of service 
in his home district, and all years of service, or 
fractions thereof, in the district to which he was 
originally recalled. 

f. If the district recalling the teacher and the 
recalled teacher agree that the teacher should 
remain an employee of the recalling district, the 
teacher's home district shall be so advised and 
the teacher shall be considered an employee 
of the recalling district. Such teacher shall 
relinquish his employment rights in his home 
district. Other than for salary schedule 
purposes, the teacher's seniority in his home 
district shall not be carried to the recalling 
school district. 

g. After all "bumping" has occurred under this 
section, the individuals that are to be reduced 
shall be accorded the same recall rights as 
identified herein. 

h. The recall list under this Section shall be 
maintained for three (3) years and shall survive 
the expiration of this Agreement or any 
collective bargaining agreement between an 

108 

I 

r : 

..-........................... --~-----------------~----.......... ~~ 



Association and an employing board of 
education. 

6. A procedure will be developed to solicit ideas and 
suggestions on potential collaborative programs from 
teachers in each of the districts. Once programs have been 
selected, appropriate staff will be involved in the 
development of the program(s). These procedures will be 
reviewed with the Oversight Committee. 

7. Management retains the right to select staff for the 
Collaborative Programs under the following guidelines: 

a. Prior to posting, management will determine 
qualifications for the position. 

b. Vacancies shall be announced, in writing, to 

the districts' staff and held open for at least five 

(5) weekdays. The five (5) day waiting period 

may be waived by a majority vote of the 
Superintendents where, due to unusual 

circumstances, a delay in filling a position 

might have a detrimental effect on the 

program. 

c. All qualifications being equal, a currently 

employed certified member shall be assigned 

over a certified individual not currently 
employed by one of the districts or a non

certified employee. 

109 



d. Prior to staffing assignments, the Oversight 
Committee will meet and management will 
review proposed assignments and the rationale 
for such. The final decision on staff 
assignments and qualifications rests with 
management. 

8. Certified individuals who are proposed for hire into a 
collaborative program, and who are not employees of a 
participating school district, shall be hired by, and become 
employees of, a participating district. 

9. Evaluation of teachers in this program shall be done by an 
individual(s) employed by one of the districts who is a party 
to this Agreement. The evaluator must be qualified to 
evaluate under 3319.111 O.R.C. The evaluation procedure 
shall be reviewed and approved by the Oversight 
Committee. 

10. Length of year, day and evaluation procedures may vary 
for teachers assigned to a Collaborative Program(s) from 
that contained in their home district's collective bargaining 
agreement. Such decisions may be reviewed by the 
Oversight Committee. 

11. The expiration of the collective bargaining agreement of 
any party to this Agreement shall not affect the terms and 
duration of this Agreement. 

110 

I ·~ 

• 

" 
l :: 

,, 
I '' 

" 
I~ 

" 

-------------------,-



12. The existence of this Agreement shall not act as a 
contract bar under 4117 .18 (C) to any Association exercising 
their rights under 4117.14 (0) (2). 

13. If an Association, who is a party to this Agreement, 
exercises its right under 4117 .14(0)(2), members of that 
bargaining unit assigned to collaborative programs under 
this Agreement shall perform their assigned duties for that 
program(s). 

14. Any alleged violation, misinterpretation, misapplication 
and/or dispute arising under this Agreement shall be 
resolved using binding expedited arbitration. The parties 
agree to permanent arbitrator Robert Stein. The parties will 
not be under the auspices of the American Arbitration 
Association, but shall abide by their rules. The cost of the 
arbitrator shall be borne equally by the parties to this 
Agreement. 

In the event Robert Stein is unable or unwilling to serve, the 
parties shall agree on a replacement. If unable to agree, the 
services of the American Arbitration Association shall be 
utilized. 

The decision to arbitrate an issue shall be made by a 
majority vote of the Association Presidents, if the moving 
party is the Association(s) and by a majority vote of the 
Superintendents if the moving party is the Board(s). 

111 



15. New parties may be added to this Agreement upon 
approval of a three-fourths (3/4) vote of the voting members 
of the Oversight Committee. 

The Superintendent of the new district shall be a member of 
the Oversight Committee. The Association representative 
from the new district shall be nominated by the Association 
subject to approval by majority vote of the Association 
representatives on the Oversight Committee. 

The OEA Labor Relations Consultant for the new 
Association shall be a non-voting member of the Committee. 

16. The duration of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 
2013 through and including June 30, 2016. The terms of 

paragraph 5. h. shall be in effect as long as individuals 
remain on the recall list for the three (3) year period. 

112 

~----......................... _.. ....................... _.. .............. ~~·--~ 

' .. .. ... 
" 



Michael 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION ADOPTED 

Todd Tolson, Treasurer 

Todd Henne, Negotiating Team Member 

Matthew lie, Negotiating Team Member 

D';;fa Kenny:N~tiatingeamMember 

113 



FOR THE NORTH CANTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION 

Susan Farinacci, Negotiating Team Member 

Val Heban, Negotiating Team Member 

e Nelson, Negotiating Team Member 

114 

• • 
' . 
. ' 
I II, 

• 
' . 
' ' 
f .. • 
1 • • 

________ .._ __ ...... __________________ ~------~ 



INDEX 

Absence Report ............................................................. 51-52 

Board of Education Rights ................................................ 2-4 

Comprehensive Collaborative Agreement ................. 103-112 

Curriculum Committees ..................................................... 61 

Disciplinary Actions ........................................................ 15-16 

Drug-Free Workplace ............................................................ 8 

Duties of Teachers .............................................................. 57 

Effect and Validity of Agreement .................................. 98-100 

Evaluation of Certificated Staff ....................................... 13-25 

Grievance Procedure ..................................................... 26-34 

In-Service Meetings ....................................................... 56-57 

Insurances ..................................................................... 36-45 

Dental ...................................................................... .42 
Employed Spouses .................................................. 37 
Enrollment ................................................................ 36 
Life .......................................................................... .41 
Major Medical ........................................................... 38 
Part-time Employees ................................................ 37 
Physical Exams ........................................................ 45 
Preferred Provider Option (PPO) ............................. 38 
Prescription Drugs .................................................... 38 
~sion ....................................................................... 43 

Individual Small Group Instructors (ISGl) ....................... 34-36 



Labor-Management Committee ......................................... .45 

Leaves ........................................................................... 46-55 

Assault Leave .......................................................... .46 
Child Care Leave ..................................................... 4 7 
Discretionary Leave ................................................. 54 
Family Medical Leave Act ....................................... .48 
Other Unpaid Leaves ............................................... 55 
Sick Leave ................................................................ 49 
Special Leave ........................................................... 52 

Length of Work Day/Year ............................................... 55-61 

Letters of Reprimand .......................................................... 16 

Local Professional Development Committee 
( LPDC) ........................................................................... 62-64 

Negotiations ...................................................................... 4-8 

Non-Public School Assignments ......................................... 73 

Payroll Deductions ......................................................... 65-66 

Planning and Preparation ............................................... 57-58 

Printing of Contract ........................................................ 66-67 

Recognition Agreement ........................................................ 1 

Reduction in Force (RIF) ................................................ 67-73 

Resident Educator Program ............................................. 9-10 

Salary Schedules .......................................................... 76-78 

Seniority ......................................................................... 69-71 

r 

I , 

( ' 

( . 
" ' 



Severance Pay ............................................................... 90-91 

Stipend Schedule ........................................................... 82-89 

STRS Pick-up ................................................................ 92-93 

Suspension ......................................................................... 16 

Team Planning .................................................................... 61 

Termination ......................................................................... 16 

Transfers, Voluntary and Involuntary ............................. 93-95 

Travel .................................................................................. 95 

Tuition-Free Attendance ................................................ 95-96 

Unit System for Part-Time Teachers ................................... 96 

Vacancies ...................................................................... 97-98 




